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WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

THE KANSAS CONEEEENCE

OFFICERS OF THE CONFERENCE

President William A. Smith
Vice-President Shivers

Second Vice-President

Secretary E. A. Coates
Assistant Secretary Leo G. Cox
Treasurer Harold B. Hotchkiss
Assistant Treasurer Claire W. Dunbar
Conference Check Auditor W. S. Freeborn
Sunday-school Secretary .E. J. Carry
Prayer League Secretary E. A. Coates
Tithing Secretary Mrs. Lola M. Smith
Educational Secretary Dale W. Campbell
Member of the Local Board of Education Albert Johnson

TRUSTEES

F. C. Hill, 1941; E. J. Carry, 1942; F. E. Shivers, 1943;
L. P. Rawlins, 1941; C. H. Sheldon, 1942

COMMITTEES

Itineracy and Orders—F. C. Hill, 1944; T. J. Pomeroy, 1943; E. H. Cook,
1942; S. M. Yonally, 1941; Ira Cox, Don Carnahan, James Free-
born.

Judiciary—E. A. Coates, Chairman; T. F. Child, F. E. Shivers, F. C. Hill.
Vacancy—O. G. Wilson, Chairman; E. H. Dunbar, W. S. Hotchkiss, Har

old Woodruff, Rudolph Hansen.
Camp Meeting and Campgroimd—Wm. A. Smith, Chairman; V. C. Martin,

W. S. Freeborn, Claire W. Dunbar, W. S. Hotchkiss, Albert
Johnson, Donald Garlow, Don Carnahan, Henry Ledy.

BOARDS

Superannuate—O. G. Wilson, Chairman; W. M. Millard, Treasurer; H. J.
Rothfuss, Harold Woodruff, Ira Cox.

President's Advisory—O. G. Wilson and Rudolph Hansen.
Missionary—^Wm. A. Smith, President; W. S. Freeborn, Chairman of

Executive Committee; E. J. Carry, Secretary-Treasurer; E. H.
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Dunbar, V. C. Martin, Will McHenry, Ruth Hotchkiss, Roland
Macy.

Sunday School—E. J. Carry, Chaunian; E. H. Cook, L}anan Harrington.

MINISTERIAL ASSOCIATION CHAIRMEN

Claire W. Dunbar and Leo G. Cox

DISTRICT CHAIRMEN

District 1, G. A. Duncan; District 2, W. M. Millard; District 3, V. C
Martin; District 4, R. J. Eling; District 5, E. L. Conrad;

District 6, D. W. Campbell
The District Chairmen are also Holiness Convention Chairmen and Mis

sionary Field Representatives in their respective districts

CONFERENCE ROLL

Elders

R. E. Britton, 1608 Richmond St., Kansas City, Kansas .,,
Dale W. Campbell, Gaylord, Kansas
Wendell E. Campbell, Ames, Kansas
E. J. Carry, 801 Spruceway, Abilene, Kansas
Vernelia Carry, 801 Spruceway, Abilene, Kansas
Gerald Carry, Eskridge, Kansas
T. F. Child, Hollis, Kansas
E. A. Coates, 735 Oakley Avenue, Topeka, Kansas
R. O. Cooper, Lawrence, Kansas
Leo G. Cox, 2518 Clay Street, Topeka, Kansas
Martin Cox, 8106 Olive Street, Kansas City, Missouri ....
L. S. Currie, Miltonvale, Kansas
Elizabeth Currie, Miltonvale, Kansas
E. H. Dunbar, 505 E. 3rd Street, Topeka, Kansas
Claire W. Dunbar, Belleville, Kansas
G. A. Duncan, 517 N. Main Street, Ottawa, Kansas
N. Grace Davis, Burr Oak, Kansas
J. A. Drake, 533 Oakley Avenue, Topeka, Kansas
R. J. Eling, 1632 S. Emporia St., Wichita, Kansas
W. S. Freeborn, Miltonvale, Kansas
J. F. Harrington, Delphos, Kansas
A. E. Harris, Phillipsburg, Kansas
F. C. Hill, 119 E. 12th St., Concordia, Kansas
W. S. Hotchkiss, Miltonvale, Kansas
Harold B. Hotchkiss, Miltonvale, Kansas
C. E. Huscher, 1031 Lincoln Ave., Clay Center, Kansas ..
J. F. Insley, Miltonvale, Kansas
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T W T F S M T

Floyd Kaiser, Miltonvale, Kansas 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Velma Knox, Cedar, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Jesse L. Lee, 501 More St., Manhattan, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
V. C. Martin, Ames, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
A. F. Messer, Burr Oak, Kansas 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
W. M. Millard, Longford, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lorin Miller, Miltonvale, Kansas 0 1 1 1 1 1 0
Mildred Nantz, Yates Center, Kansas 0 1 11 1 1 1
J. C. Patterson, 1328 W. 11th St., Hutchinson, Kansas 111 1 11 1
H. J. Rothfuss; 1019 West Ash St., Salina, Kansas 11111 1 1
F. E. Shivers, Miltonvale, Kansas 11 1 1 1 1 1
Ada E. Shutts, 1206 Eugene St., Topeka, Kansas 001 1 1 1 1
Wm. A. Smith, Miltonvale, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E. M. Smith, 1503 S. Seneca, Wichita, Kansas 0000000
Ina Spark, Marion College, Marion, Indiana 0000000
J. A. Stansbury, Burr Oak, Kansas 0 1 1 1 1 0 1
George Sundstrom, Greenleaf, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L. H. Tasker, Rt. 2, Inman, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
U. G. Travis, 429 E. 9th Street, Concordia, Kansas 001 1 100
O. G. Wilson, Miltonvale, Kansas 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Charles Wilson, Alva, Oklahoma 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Loretta Wilson, Alva, Oklahoma 1 1 1 0 1 0 ®
S. M. Yonally, Formoso, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Superannuate
T W T F S M T

W. L. Carkuff, Miltonvale, Kansas 1 1 1 1 100
E. H. Cook, Miltonvale, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Imo Jones, Miltonvale, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
T. J. Pomeroy, Miltonvale, Kansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Conference Preachers
T W T F S M T

Dorothy Angell, Marion College, Marion, Indiana 0000000
Alice Boyd, Phillipsburg, Kansas 11
E. L. Conrad, Mankato, Kansas 0 1
Winifred Eastman, Hardy, Nebraska 1 1
Luella Garlow, 424 E. 8th Street, Concordia, Kansas 1 1
Orville Hall, Maple Hill, Kansas 0 0
Vivian Haun, Hardy, Nebraska 1 1
Clayton Hansen, Red Cloud, Nebraska .,...? .1 1
Ray Hoerner, Willis, Kansas 0 1
Oletha Hoerner, Willis, Kansas 0 1
Eunice Hunsinger, Burr Oak, Kansas • • • 0 1
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A. G. Hunsinger, Burr Oak, Kansas 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Leonard Long, 236 Grattan St., Topeka, Kansas 0000000
W. M. Lorimor, Gavilan, New Mexico 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Susie Lorimor, Gavilan, New Mexico 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ross Mahin, Red Cloud, Nebraska 0 1 1
Fern Hahin, Red Cloud, Nebraska Oi l
L. W. Melton, Oak Hill, Kansas 1 0 1
Bertha Meyer, 1748 S. Market Street, Wichita, Kansas 0 0 0
John F. Payne, 1608 E. 4th St., Hutchinson, Kansas 0 0 0
Veda Roe, Mankato, Kansas 0 0 0
kugene Robinson, 1228 Eugene St., Topeka, Kansas 0 0 0
Jacob Stoner, Republican City, Nebraska 000
Meredith E. Turner, Minong, Wisconsin 0000000
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Delegates

Henry Ledy, Abilene
Mrs. Chris Hawk, Abilene
J. E. Ballard, Miltonvale
Mrs. John Boyd, Iowa Union ..
A. H. Baity, Wesley Center ...
Raymond Baity, Wesley Center
Buford Beeson, Ottawa
Mrs. H. C. Battin, Hutchinson .
John Butler, North Topeka ...
Don Carnahan, Clay Center ...
Mrs. C. T. Jensen, Hollis
L. Bert Campbell, Gage Park .
Ira Cox, Miltonvale
Clay Forney, Heber
Mrs. Frank Hinnen, Belleville .
Freida Hoerner, Manhattan ...
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TWT F

E. R. Hunter, Formoso 0 0 0 0
Rudolph Hansen, Miltonvale
Mrs. A. B. Hotchkiss, Miltonvale
Donald Garlow, Morgan Chapel
Mrs. Edgar George, Mankato
Mrs. Tillie Gurtler, Williams Chapel
James Freeborn, Miltonvale
Mrs. Norman Keck, Kansas City, Mo
Clarence Lanman, Inglewood
Ethyl Loder, Langley
Frank Luthi, Miltonvale
Bertha Meyer, Wichita Church
John Mugler, Antioch
Mrs. Nina Miller, Quinton Heights
Mrs. Esther May, Quinton Heights
Dollie Moline, Lawrence
Loren Mitchell, Fairview

Frank McPherson, Phillipsburg
Emma Ming, Miltonvale
E. R. Pitts, Concordia
Mrs. Glen Parsons, Idana •

John Tinsley, Willis
Ernest Rothfuss, Salina
Ralph Sherman, Victor
Mrs. Frankie Smith, Kansas City, Kansas
Annetta Spradley, Topeka, First Church
Russell Tasker, Hall
Jacob Unruh, Hopewell
Mrs. C. Underkoffler, Miltonvale

James Woodhams, Chapman Creek
Lloyd Whitney, Miltonvale
L. P. Rawlins, Miltonvale

C. H. Sheldon, Miltonvale

W. H. Bivin, New Hope
Grace Elder, Greenleaf
Ross Eller, Gaylord
W. S. Cochran, Concordia 0
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John Conrad, Cedar 0 0
Lena Harris, Victor 0 0 0 0
Mabel Messer, Victor • 0 0 0 ,0
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THE KANSAS CONFERENCE

JOtlRNAL OF DAILY PEOCEEDINeS

The seventieth annual session of the Kansas Conference of the Wes-

leyan Methodist Church assembled in the auditorium at Miltonvale, Kansas,
at 2:00 p. m., Tuesday, August 13, 1940, with the President, Rev. Wm. A.
Smith, in the Chair.

The devotions were led by Brother Wm. A. Smith, and Brother Wen
dell Campbell led in the opening songs. The Ministers and Delegates ga
thered about the altar for a gracious season of prayer. Brothers W. M.
Millard and I. F. McLeister led in prayer.

The roll was called and was answered by 37 Elders and 9 Conference
Preachers.

Delegates—^The names of 51 Delegates-elect were presented by the
Nominating Committee, who had examined the credentials.

Credentials Committee—A motion carried that the President appoint 2
to the Credentials Committee. He appointed George Sundstrom and S. M.
Yonally.

Conference Bar—On motion the first ten rows in the two center sec
tions were made the Conference Bar.

Nominating Committee Report—^The following partial report of the
Nominating Committee was read and adopted:

Pastoral Relations—President, Chairman ex-officio; E. H. Dunbar,
V. C. Martin, W. S. Freeborn, E. R. Pitts, Rudolph Hansen, Henry Ledy.

Statistics—R. J. Eling, Chairman; Winifred Eastman, Velma Knox,
George Sundstrom.

Finance—G. A. Duncan, Wendell Campbell, Russel Tasker.
Examination of Character—President, Chairman ex-officio; J. A. Stans-

bury, H. J. Rqthfuss, Emma Ming, Mrs. John Boyd.
State of Work—E. H. Dunbar, Chairman; A. E. Harris, L. H. Tasker,

Mrs. A. B. Hotchkiss, Freida Hoerner.
Moral Reform—Books and Periodicals—R. E. Britton, Chairman;

W. S. Hotchkiss, E. J. Carry, Jesse Lee, Ralph Sherman, Mrs. Frankie
Smith, Mrs. H. C. Battin.

Thanks—^Elizabeth Currie, Vernelia Carry, Mildred Nantz.
Boundaries—L. S. Currie, Ross Mahin, R. O. Cooper, Clay Forney,

Buford Beeson.

Auditing—Grace Davis, Floyd Kaiser, Annetta Spradley.
Apportionment—Dale Campbell, Clayton Hansen, Alice Boyd, Don

Garlow, Mrs. Nina Miller.
Courtesy—F. C. Hill, E. J. Carry.
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Quarterly Conference Schedule—Martin Cox, F. E. Shivers, E. H.
Cook.

Postmaster—^Jacob Stoner.
Itineracy and Orders—Ministerial, F. C. Hill; Laymen, Ira Cox, Don

Carnahan, James Freeborn.
Courtesy—Dr. 1. F. McLeister, Editor of the Wesleyan Methodist and

the Young People's Journal, and our Connectional Representative, was pre
sented to the Conference. He brought a most cordial greeting.

Orders of the Day Report—^The Committee on Orders of the Day gave
its report which was adopted. The program was in print for distribution.

Resolution Rescinded—By a more than two thirds vote Resolution No.
13 pertaining to evening services was rescinded.

President's Report—The Conference President gave his report. On
motion the official portion was adopted and the financial part was referred
to the Finance Committee.

Insurance Bill—A motion carried that the Conference bear the expense

of insuring Conference Buildings for the past year,
Itineracy and Orders—Brother A. F. Messer's resignation from the

Committee on Itineracy and Orders was accepted and S. M. Yonally was
elected to fill the vacancy.

Hutchinson—The newly organized class at Hutchinson, Kansas, was
presented by W. A. Smith. They were organized in July, 1940, with 14
members.

On motion the Class was received into the Conference and the Dele
gate was seated.

Adjourned on motion. Benediction by Dr. I. F. McLeister.
Connectional Address.—Rev. I. F. McLeister brought a gracious mes

sage Tuesday evening from the words, "I will build my church." He spoke
of the underlying rock strata of Christ's divinity as the foundation upon
which the Church was to be built, and stressed the fact that God has a
plan for the Church which, if followed, insures success against all opposi
tion. He gave an encouraging account of our Connectional interests, and
appealed for a good response in subscriptions to the Church publications.

Wednesday Morning
Devotions were led by Martin Cox who read from Psalm 60. W. S.

Hotchkiss led in prayer.

The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read
and approved.

Credentials Committee—The name of Novella Alexander was reported

as a Delegate from the Naponee Church. She was seated. The following
Letter of Transfer and Recommendations were referred to the Committee

on Itineracy and Orders: Letter of Transfer for Miss Ada Shutts, Elder
of the Pilgrim Holiness Church; Recommendations to Travel from the
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Abilene Church for Jacob Stoner, from the Morgan Chapel for Luela Gar-
low, and from the Hutchinson Church for John F. Payne; Recommendation
to Study and Travel from the Kansas City, Mo., Church for Norman Keck;
and Recommendation to Study Preparatory to Travel from the Kansas
City, Kans., Church for Abijah Hulet.

Nominating Committee—A partial report was read and adopted. The
report follows: Committee on Religious Services—F. E. Shivers, T. F.
Child, L. Bert Campbell.

Itineracy and Orders—The Committee recommended the following for
Elders Orders who were by proper action elected: Charles Wilson, Loretta
Wilson, George Sundstrom, J. F. Harrington, Gerald Carry, and Harold
Hotchkiss.

Order of the Day—Election of Conference Officers.
Tellers—The following were appointed by the President as tellers and

accountants: Don Garlow, Dale Campbell, Claire Dunbar, H. B. Hotchkiss,
Lloyd Whitney, George Sundstrom, Mildred Nantz and Velma Knox.

Special Prayer—Special prayer for divine guidance was offered by
E. A. Coates.

By proper Parliamentary and Disciplinary procedure the result of the
election was as follows:

President—Wm. A. Smith.

Vice-President—F. E. Shivers.

Second Vice-President—F. C. Hill.

Secretary—E. A. Coates.
Assistant Secretary—Leo G. Cox.
Treasurer—Harold B. Hotchkiss.

Assistant Treasurer—Claire W. Dunbar.

Trustee—F. E. Shivers.

Conference Check Auditor—W. S. Freeborn.

Sunday-school Secretary—E. J. Carry.
Prayer League Secretary—Publisher of the Visitor.
Tithing Secretary—Lola M. Smith.

Educational Secretary—Dale Campbell.
Committees Referred—The following Committees were referred to the

Nominating Committee: Judiciary, Vacancy, Camp Meeting and Camp
ground, Superannuate Board, Sunday-school Board, Missionary Board and
District Chairmen.

Ministerial Association Chairmen—Claire W. Dunbar was elected
Chairman and Leo G. Cox Assistant Chairman of the Ministerial Associa

tion.

Conference Date—On motion the first Tuesday after the first Monday
in August was set as the tentative date for the 1941 Conference.

"Visitor"—The question of the publishing of the Kansas Conference
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Visitor was referred to a committee composed of the President and his Ad

visory Board. . . —
Nominating Committee for 1941—By motion the following were chos

en: President, Chairman ex-officio; O. G. Wilson, F. E. Shivers, R. J. Eling,
E. H. Dunbar; Church Delegates-elect from Gage Park, Abilene and Phil-
lipsburg.

Conference Sermon 1941—On motion Wm. A. Smith was invited to

bring the Conference Sermon for 1941.
Adjourned on motion. Benediction by T. F. Child.

Wednesday Afternoon
Devotions—G. A. Duncan read from the 119th Psalm with comment

and led in prayer.

The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read
and approved.

Credentials Committee—The Committee reported the name of John
Conrad, Delegate-elect from the Cedar Church. He was seated. The
Committee also reported the names of Miss , Bertha Meyer, who was
recommended to travel as a singing evangelist and pianist by the Wichita

Church, and Miss Lorraine Mitchell, who was recommended to travel by
the Wesley Center Church. They were referred to the Committee on
Itineracy and Orders.

Courtesy—The Committee presented Miss Ada Shutts of the Pilgrim
Holiness Church to the Conference. She brought words of greeting.

Finance—The Finance Committee made the following recommenda
tions which were adopted: 1. That an offering be taken for the Superan
nuate Fund following the Superannuate Service. 2. That an offering be
taken at the Missionary Service to be divided one fifth Kansas Conference
Missions, one fifth Connectional Home Missions, and three fifths Foreign
Missions.

Itineracy and Orders—^The Committee read a partial report which was
adopted. See Report.

Missionary Board Treasurer—The Treasurer of the Missionary Board
gave his report. It was referred to the Auditing Committee.

Recess—On motion the Conference recessed until the Order of the

Day.

Order of the Day—A gracious Ordination Service was held with the

President, Rev. Wm. A. Smith, in charge. Professor O. G. Wilson brought
the message, using as a text John IS: 16, stressing the thought, "1 have
chosen you." He spoke especially of the great God, the great message,
the great task, and the great remuneration of the minister of the gospel.
The above named were assisted by E. J. Carry, W. S. Hotchkiss, and F, C.
Hill in the Consecration Service when Charles and Loretta. Wilson, Gerald
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Carry, Harold Hotchkiss, J. F. Harrington, and George Sundstrom were
ordained to the office of Elder in the Wesleyan Methodist Church.

Tithing Hour—By unanimous vote the hour of the Tithing Service was
changed from 10:00 to 10:30 Friday.

Adjourned on motion. Benediction by F. E. Shivers.

Thursday Morning
Loretta Wilson led in song. J. F. Harrington read from 1 Peter 1,

gave exhortation, and led in prayer.
The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read

and approved.

Credentials Committee—^The Committee reported the names of Mabel
Messer as Delegate-elect from the Victor Church in behalf of A. F. Messer,
and Lena Harris from the Victor Church in behalf of A. E. Harris. They
were seated.

Sunday-school Board—^The report of the Sunday-school Board was
read. The official portion was adopted and the financial part was referred
to the Auditing Committee.

Conference Reporter—On motion Clayton Hansen was chosen Confer
ence Reporter.

Tune Keeper—By motion the time limit for the pastors' reports was
set at three minutes and the Chairman was chosen time keeper.

Ministers Reporting—The following ministers gave reports: E. H.
Cook, Ti J. Pomeroy, A. E. Harris. Dale Campbell, E. J. Carry, H. B.
Hotchkiss, Jesse Lee, Ray Hoerner, Martin Cox, A. G. Hunsinger, E. L.
Conrad, T. F. Child, J. F. Insley, Mildred Nantz, H. J. Rothfuss, Leo G.
Cox, Charles Wilson, J. C. Patterson, G. A. Duncan, Donald Garlow for
W. H. Yoimg, deceased; Elizabeth Currie, L. S. Currie, C. W. Dunbar,
E. A. Coates, W. M. Millard, L. W. Melton, W. S. Hotchkiss, Alice Boyd,
Clayton Hansen, L. H. Tasker.

Adjourned on motion. Benediction by U. G. Travis.

Thursday Afternoon
A song was led by Luella Garlow and W. H. Bivin led in prayer.

The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read
and approved.

Order of the Day—The Superannuate Service, in charge of the Second
Vice-President, began with a song service led by Luella Garlow, and prayer
by Brother Carkuff. W. M. Millard read from Luke 2 and used as a text

Psalm 92:12, 13. He brought a touching message on the worthiness of
the beneficiaries of the Superannuated Ministers' Aid Society. A liberal
offering was-taken for this worthy cause.

Ministers Reporting—The following ministers gave reports: W. S.
Freeborn, F. E. Shivers, U. G. Travis, R. O. Cooper, F. C. Hill, V. C. Mar-
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tin, E. H. Dunbar, Loretta Wilson, J. A. Stansbury, Velma Knox, S. M.
Yonally, Eunice Hunsinger, Fern Mahin, Lorin Miller, Orville Hall, J. A.
Drake, George Sundstrom, Oletha Hoerner, Ross Mahin, N. Grace Davis,
Vivian Haun, Winifred Eastman, R. J. Eling, J. F. Harrington.

Adjourned on motion. Benediction by F. E. Shivers.

Friday

Song was led by Golden L. Young. Ray Hoerner commented on
"What doth the Lord require of thee" and led in prayer.

The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read
and approved.

Finance—The Committee read a partial report which was adopted. See
Report.

Pastoral Relations—^The first reading of the Pastoral Relations Com
mittee was given.

Prayer League—The Secretary's report was read and adopted. The
financial part was referred to the Finance Committee.

District Reports—^The Chairmen from the following districts gave re
ports: Districts 1, 2, 4, 5, 6. The reports were adopted.

Ministerial Association—^The Chairman's report was read and adopted.
Tithing Secretary—The Secretary gave her report which was adopted.

The financial part was referred to the Finance Committee. See Report.
Itineracy and Orders—The Committee read a partial report which was

adopted. See Report.
Mower—^The possibility of purchasing a mower for the Conference

Campgrounds was referred to the Finance Committee.
Order of the Day—An interesting tithing service was presented with

Lola Smith, Tithing Secretary, in charge. The outline of subjects was pre
pared by J. M. Beecher of Concordia. The subjects and speakers were as
follows: "Will a Man Rob God? Yet Ye Have Robbed Me," Bertha
Wilson; "Robbing God Robs the Robber," Rolland Macy; "Robbing God
Carrodes the Conscience, Corrupts the Character," Harold Woodruff; "Rob
bing God Frustrates the Faith," G. A. Duncan; "A Returning People—a
Returning God," W. S. Freeborn; "A Purified Offerer—z Pleasant Offer
ing," J. M. Beecher.

Recess—Recessed until the Order of the Day. Benediction by U. G.
Travis.

Order of the Day—The Memorial Service was in charge of the Presi
dent, Wm. A. Smith. The songs were led by Golden L. Young, and F. C.
Hill led in prayer. E. H. Dunbar spoke in behalf of L. S. Cooper; J. A.
Stansbury in behalf of H. H. Williams; E. J. Carry in behalf of I. D. Cly-
mer; L. S. Currie in behalf of P. M. Martin; and V. C. Martin in behalf of
W. H. Young. A triumphant message was brought by E. A. Coates on
"Therefore, will not we fear" taken from Psalm 46:2. He presented the
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challenge of the task left to us, and exhorted us to carry on without fear.
A closing prayer was offered by W. L. Carkuff.

Adjourned on motion. Benediction by Wm. A. Smith.

Saturday
A song was led by Charles Wilson. Alice Boyd read from Psalm 63

and led in prayer.
The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read

and approved.

Quarterly Conference Schedule—^The Committee read its report which
was amended and adopted. See Report.

Apportionment—The Committee on Apportionment read its report
which was adopted. See Report.

Campground and Camp Meeting Committee—^The Treasurer read his
report. It was referred to the Auditing Committee.

Conference Treasurer—^The Treasurer of the Conference read his re

port which was referred to the Auditing Committee.-
Boundaries—The Boundaries Committee's report was read and adopt

ed. See Report.

Superannuate Board Treasurer—The Treasurer of the Board gave his
report which was referred to the Auditing Committee.

Finance Committee—The Committee on Finance gave partial report
which was adopted. See Report.

Courtesy—Rev. Parks of the local Methodist Church was introduced
to the Conference.

Nominating Committee—A partial report of the Nominating Commit
tee was read and adopted. It follows:

Judiciary—E. A. Coates, T. F. Child, F. E. Shivers, F. C. Hill.
Vacancy—O. G. Wilson, E. H. Dunbar, W. S. Hotchkiss, Harold

Woodruff, Rudolph Hansen.
Camp Meeting and Campground—Wm. A. Smith, V. C. Martin. W. S.

Freeborn, Claire Dunbar, W. S. Hotchkiss, Albert Johnson, Don Garlow,
Don Carnahan, Henry Ledy.

Superannuate Board—O. G. Wilson, Chairman; W. M. Millard, Treas
urer; H. J. Rothfuss, Harold Woodruff, Ira Cox.

Sunday-school Board—E. J. Carry, E. H. Cook, Lyman Harrington.
Missionary Board—W. A. Smith, W. S. Freeborn, E. H. Dunbar, E. J.

Carry, V. C. Martin, Will McHenry, Ruth Hotchkiss, Roland Macy.
Statistics—The report of the Statistical Committee was read and adopt

ed. See Report.
Afternoon Session—Motion carried to open the afternoon session at

one instead of the regular hour of two.
Order of the Day—The Sunday-school interests were presented under

the leadership of the Sunday-school Secretary, E. J. Carry. Virgil Husch-
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er, Superintendent of the Kansas City, Kans., Sunday school, gave a stir
ring talk on the needs of the Sunday school. E. H. Cook spoke of a model
Sunday school and E. J. Carry gave some splendid concluding thoughts.

Recessed until 1 p. m.

Afternoon devotions were led by Ross Mahin. He spoke briefly from

1 Cor. 13 and T. J. Pomeroy led in prayer.
Finance—Committee on Finance read a partial report which was adopt

ed. See Report.
Auditor for Conference—Roy Phelps was chosen Auditor for the Con

ference Treasurer's books.

Ministers Reporting—Golden L. Young, R. E. Britton by Frankie
Smith, Gerald Carry, W. E. Campbell, C. E. Huscher, Imo Jones, W. L.
Carkuff. Correspondence was read from W. M. Lorimor, Susie Lorimor,
Ina Spark, Harold Scoggin, M. E. Turner, E. M. Smith, Leonard Long,
Eugene Robinson, O. G. Wilson. Motion carried for Secretary to send
letters of greeting to those sending in reports.

The following names were called but no report was given: A. F. Mes-
ser, Dorothy Angell, Gertie Smith, Veda Roe, Erma Rashleigh and Ver-
nelia Carry.

Pastoral Relations—The Committee gave their second reading.

Ministerial Association—On motion the time and place of the Minis

terial Association was left in the hands of the following Committee: Claire
Dunbar, F. C. Hill, W. S. Freeborn.

Courtesy—Reverends Hughes, Lippe and Sappenfield of the United
Brethren Church were presented to the Conference.

Conference "Visitor"—The Committee recommended the following:

1. That the "Visitor" be continued. 2, That it be published by the Confer
ence Secretary and Assistant, and 3. That the subscription price be 25
cents. The report was adopted.

Subscriptions—Alice Boyd and J. L. Lee were chosen to gather sub
scriptions for the "Visitor" during the Camp Meeting period.

Nominate Chairmen—^The President was chosen to nominate the

Chairmen of the following committees: Moral Reform and Books and
Periodicals, State of Work, and Statistics.

Thanks—^The report of the Committee on Thanks was read and adopt
ed.

State of Work—The State of the Work was read and adopted.
Auditing Committee—The Report of the Auditing Committee was read

and adopted. See Report.

Order of the Day—Educational program was in charge of the Presi
dent of M. W. C., C. Floyd Hester. The College Male Quartet sang sev
eral numbers. Charles Wilson read the scripture and W. S. Freeborn led
in prayer. A number gave testimony to the blessings of our Christian
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school. An offering and pledges were taken for the building program of
M. W. C

Adjourned by limitation of time to the call of the Chair.

Monday
W. E. Campbell led in song. F. E. Shivers read from Psalm 84 and

led in prayer.

The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read
and approved.

Superannuate Board—^The Board reported its recommendations for the
coming year. The report was adopted. See Report.

Hour for Convening Conference—Motion prevailed for Conference to
convene in 1941 at 10:00 a. m. on the opening day.

Minister Reporting—The report of Floyd Kaiser was read.

Reconsider Boundaries—A motion carried to reconsider the Report of
the Committee on Boundaries. The report was amended to combine Dis
tricts 1 and 2 which had been separated. The amended report was adopt
ed. See Report.

Resolution—^The following resolution was passed:
Resolved, That the Campground and Camp Meeting

Committee be permanently the Committee on Orders of
the Day, to prepare ahead of time the Conference program
for publication in the "Visitor."

Nominating Committee—^The following partial report of the Nominat
ing Committee was read and adopted: District Chairmen and Field Repre
sentatives of the Missionary Board—District 1, G. A. Duncan; 2, W. M.
Millard; 3, V. C. Martin; 4, R. J. Eling; 5, E. L. Conrad; 6, Dale Campbell.

Advisory Board—The President appointed O. G. Wilson and Rudolph
Hansen as members of his Advisory Board. These appointments were con
firmed.

Committee Chairmen—The Chairmen for the following committees
were nominated by the President and elected by motion: Moral Reform and
Books and Periodicals—E. J. Carry; State of Work—Martin Cox; Statis
tics—R. J. Eling.

Courtesy—Rev. and Mrs. Helm of the Free Methodist Church and Rev.
Hoeffer of the Evangelical Church were presented to the Conference. They
spoke words of greeting.

Adjourned to the call of the Chair.

Tuesday
Vernelia Carry led in song, and T. J. Pomeroy led in prayer.
The roll was called and the minutes of the previous session were read

and approved.
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Itineracy and Orders—The final partial report of this committee was
read and adopted. See Report.-

Courtesy—Rev. A. Mastin of the Evangelical Church was presented to
the Conference.

Pastoral Relations—^The third reading of the Pastoral Relations Com
mittee's Report was given. The report was adopted. See Report.

Letters of Transfer—Letters of Transfer to the Oklahoma Conference
were granted Rev. and Mrs. Charles Wilson.

Moral Reform and Books and Periodicals—The Committee's report
was read and adopted. See Report. Motion carried that the report be pub
lished in the Wesleyan.

A motion also carried that the pastors be requested to read this report
before their congregations.

Vote of Thanks—A standing vote of thanks was given to the Dining
Hall force for their faithful service during Conference and Camp.

The minutes were read and adopted.
A standing vote of appreciation was given to our President, Wm. A.

Smith, for his faithful service to the Conference.

Adjourned on motion sine die. Benediction by F. E. Shivers.
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EEPORTS
PRESIDENT'S REPORT

We pause with bowed heads and humbled hearts to acknowledge the
goodness of God and the loyalty of the brethren of the Conference as we
face the fact that another year of Kansas Conference History has become
a part of the Eternal Record. What we have written, we have written. No
changes can now be made. What a solemn thought. Good as this year
has been, may the serious fact that each day's activity becomes a part of
God's eternal record spur us to deeper devotion, greater prevailing, inter
cessory prayer, that we might behold unusual manifestations of Holy
Ghost power and glory in our midst, that ever increasing victories may at
tend our efforts.

Official Acts

September 18th—Signed papers for purchase of property at Red Cloud,
Nebr. January 24th signed papers closing the transaction.

October 13th—Appointed Lawrence Melton pastor at Trudell.
October 21st—Appointed T. F. Child pastor at Hollis.
October Granted H. H. Turner a letter of transfer to Wisconsin Con

ference.

November 9th—Approved bill for Conference Minutes.
December 5th—Approved the bill for the insurance policies on the

dormitory and dining hall, to be paid from the Conference treasury, subject
to Conference action as to whether the Conference Fund should be rein-
bursed from the Camp Meeting treasury.

March 20th—Signed contract for the purchase of property in Hutchin-
son. Approved plans to carry on in Hutchinson in behalf of a Wesleyan
Organization there and approved plans for operation.

April 2nd—Accepted the resignation of Rev. Lowell Gilger as pastor
of Eskridge Church and gave him a Letter of Standing.

April 16th—Appointed Rev. Gerald Carry to the Eskridge Pastorate.
May 16th—Accepted the resignation of Rev. Meredith Turner from the

pastorate of the Naponee Church.
May 21st—Accepted the resignation of Rev. Lawrence Melton from the

pastorate of the Trudell Church.

May 27th—Appointed Rev. Orville Hall to the pastorate of the Trudell
or Idana Church.

June Sth—Approved the arrangement for Rev. and Mrs. Lorin Miller
to care for Naponee work till Conference.

June 27th—Gave Rev. G. M. Hahn a letter of Transfer to Wisconsin
Conference.
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August 5th—Organized a Wesleyan Methodist Church of fourteen
members at Hutchinson, Kansas.

August 12th—Granted Rev. Harold Scoggin a Letter of Standing.

Remuneration

Quarterly Meeting offerings $ 755.75
From Conference Treasurer on salary 130.00
From Conference Treasurer on travel expense 200.00
From Conference Treasurer on official expense 24.00
Evangelistic offerings 315.05
From Missionary Board on travel expense 27.00

Total cash receipts $1451.80

Expenses

Conference travel expense $ 200.00
Official expense 24.00
Missionary Board travel expense 27.00
Quarterly Meeting Pulpit Supply expense 45.74
Revival Meeting travel expense 94.90

Total expense $ 391.64

Net cash income $1060.14
Gifts 6.65

Total net income $1066.79

WM. A. SMITH.

PRAYER LEAGUE

"Arise contend thou before the mountains, and let hills hear thy voice."
Micah 6:1.

We appreciate our privilege of making our petitions to the God of
Heaven who loves us and rejoices in our coming often to Him. "O what
needless pain we bear all because we do not carry every thing to God in
prayer." May our victories be greater this coming year as we exercise our
privilege of prayer.

I have announced 13 revivals at a cost of $2.25.

IRENE MILLARD, Secretary.
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EVANGELISTS' REPORTS

Evangelist

Gerald E. Carry
Elizabeth Currie
L. S. Currie...
A. E. Harris ..
Floyd Kaiser ..
Vehna Knox ...
Leonard Long .
V. C. Martin .
Lawrence Melton
Eugene Robinson
F. E. Shivers...
J. A. Stansbury.
U. G. Travis ..
Lorretta Wilson
O. G. Wilson ..
Golden L. Young
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Yes

$162.50
1.00

180.50
381.50
75.00
27.75
4.00

1092.85
26.46
7.75

184.17
75.89
90.00
30.00
472.73
303.58

45

$48.00$114.50

31.00
100.00
15.00
10.85

128.83

00

30.00
38.04
20.04
30.00
14.00

250.00
67.37

149.50
281.50
60.00
16.90
4.00

964.02
26.46

160.13
55.85
90.00
16.00

222.73
236.32

SUNDAY SCHOOL REPORT

Fourteen services were conducted in interest of Sunday Schools.
While the Board appreciates the interest manifested in the work it finds a
field largely unworked and in great need of constant, persistant workers.
It is to be hoped that the entire Church will catch the vision and go to
work.

Financial
Balance from last year $ 8,23
Offerings 23 75

Total $31.98

Disbursements
Transportation $24,57
Postage ,73

Total $25.30
Cash on hand $ 6.68
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MORAL REFORM

"Go through, go through the gates; prepare ye the way of the people
.  . . LIFT UP A STANDARD FOR THE PEOPLE."

Inasmuch as we are living in an age of lukewarmness and are con
stantly confronted with the lowering of the Bible standards in the holiness
movement, we believe that the rules and requirements of the Wesleyan
Methodist Discipline, as founded on the Bible, should be brought to the
attention of the people and more carefully and fully followed.

The purpose of the moral reform is not to cast people into a stupor, to
fill their minds with illusion to make them comfortable but to awaken,
arouse, and stir their conscience to the dangers they are facing. Therefore,
we, as a Committee, feel it is our duty to lift up our voices against the out
standing evils of the day.

We deplore the trend of evil that has gripped our nation. We take
our stand against card-playing, tobacco, movies, dance halls, road houses,
booze joints and all other sinful and soul demoralizing sins that are flood
ing our land today. We not only take our stand against national sins but
also against the so-called "SMALL SINS" which are sweeping many of
our holiness people from the "ancient landmarks." Solomon said, "Remove
not the ancient landmarks which our fathers have set." The devil knew
that not many holiness people would be caught committing such glaring
sins, but knowing the trend of the depraved and carnal heart, he has press
ed the fashion craze here a little and there a little until many church mem
bers have aped the styles of Paris and Hollywood until they cannot be dis
tinguished from the unsaved. The Wesleyan Methodist Discipline says,
"Let the dress of every member of the Wesleyan Methodist Connection be
plain—distinguished plainness; plainness which will publicly commit them
to the maintenance of their Christian profession wherever they may be."
This was Mr. Wesley's views expressed a few years before his death and
contained his mature judgment. Therefore, we do not think that it is
asking too much of our choir that they wear long sleeves and dresses of
modest length. We urge our people to refrain from wearing short dress
es, short sleeves, sheer hose, mannish attire, also, the wearing of jewelry
which included the wedding ring and other unnecessary ornamentation.
The modern hair dress such as permanent waves and all the modern bobs
are not conducive to deep spirituality and are not in harmony with God's
Word. We feel that women professing godliness should not seek to avoid
the reproach of long hair by adopting a style of hair dress which has all
the appearance of bobbed hair.

Sabbath desecration is an outstanding sin of this age. We take a defi
nite stand against holiness people taking long unnecessary journeys on Sun
day which involve the buying of gasoline and oil on the Lord's Day; against
forsaking of the Sunday morning services for family reunions and "BIG"
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dinners where joking, jesting, idle and foolish talking fill in the remainder
of the day; and against reading the secular newspapers on Sunday which
has become a common occurrence in many holiness homes.

Parental authority is almost obsolete in many of our homes today.
Anklets, sunsuits, abbreviated dresses, arched evybrows, finger-nail polish,
lip stick, rouge and all the rest of the devil's paraphernalia is included in
the daily costume of children from holiness homes. Parents merely wink
at such and seemingly see no harm in it. Let us build a wall of prayer
around our children.

Some people spend more time listening to worldly, jazzy, ungodly,
radio music than they do praying or reading their Bibles. Religious people
will tune in on prize fights, baseball games, theatrical programs, Amos and
Andy and other things which they condemn as improper for a Christian to
attend. Why allow them to come into our homes over the air then?
Would you not be embarrassed, to say the least, if Jesus should suddenly
come while you were listening to the folly, frivolity and sin of the Christ
rejecting world as it comes to you over the air?

We take our stand against the many popular periodicals of a wide cir
culation which are unsafe for us and our children to read. Let us sub
scribe for and read our own and as many other good periodicals and holi
ness books as possible.

Furthermore, we urge that our ministers be free from compromise and
warn of these dangers which will lead to "Ichabod" being written across
our doors.

Let us as Wesleyan Methodist's come but from the world and be a
separate people and God "will be a Father" unto us.

R. E. BRITTON, Chairman.

TITHING

Receipts
Cash from last year $1.49

Disbursements
Printing of pledge cards $2.15
Postage 56
Muslin and painting 2.50

Total $5.21
I^eficit $3 72
Number of tithers reported by pastors 974
Number of tithing secretaries 24

LOLA SMITH, Secretary.
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BOUNDARIES

We, your Committee on Boundaries, recommend that the Conference
be divided into six districts as follows:

District 1—Kansas City, Kansas; Kansas City, Mo.; Easton, Willis,
Fairview, Ottawa, Lawrence, Topeka, First Church; Topeka, Gage Park;
Topeka, Quinton Heights; North Topeka, Williams Chapel, Eskridge,
Manhattan.

District 2—Clay Center, Wesley Chapel, Bethany Chapel, Abilene,
Antioch, Miltonvale, Salina, Idana, Milford.

District 3—Concordia, Hall, Belleville, New Hope, Morgan Chapel,
Heber, Hollis, Greenleaf, Union Valley.

District 4—Wichita Church, Wichita Mission, Hopewell, Grace Chapel,
Hutchinson.

District 5—Mankato, Wesley Center, Formoso, Victor, Hardy, Red
Cloud.

District 6—Cedar, Phillipsburg, Iowa Union, Inglewood, Gaylord,
Naponee.

L. S. CURRIE, Chairman.

ITINERACY AND ORDERS

We, your Committee on Itineracy and Orders, make the .following
recommendations:

That the following persons having completed the Course of Study and
having met the other Disciplinary requirements, be elected to Elders Or
ders: Charles Wilson, Loretta Wilson, George Sundstrom, J. F. Harring
ton, Gerald Carry and Harold Hotchkiss.

That the following persons continue in the Course of Study and travel
under your direction: L. W. Melton, Ray Hoerner, E. L. Conrad, Wini
fred Eastman, Vivian Haun, Ross Mahin, Fern Mahin, Veda Roe, A. G.
Hunsinger, Eunice Hunsinger, Dorothy Angell, Eugene Robinson, W. H.
Lorimor, Susie Lorimor, Meredith Turner and Leonard Long.

That the following persons continue in the reading course and travel
under j'our direction: Clayton Hansen, Jacob Stoner, Alice Boyd, Orville
Hall, Joseph Ratcliffe, and Oletha Hoerner.

That Ada E. Shutts, Luella Garlow, and John F. Payne be received to
travel under your direction.

That Bertha Meyer be received to study and travel under your direc
tion.

That John Conrad, Raymond Baity and Warren Bivin continue in the
Course of Study.

That Frank Gilger and Frank Luthi continue in school at Miltonvale
Wesleyan College.
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That Lorraine Mitchell continue in the reading course.
That Abijah Hulet and Norman Keck be received to enter the Course

of Study preparatory to travel.
That Bessie Long be received to enter the Christian Worker's Course

of Study.

SUPERANNUATE BOARD

Treasurer's Report
Endowment Fund:

On hand at the beginning of the year $ 484.97
Received from loans 835.10

Total $1320.07
Approved first mortgage loans 970.00

Balance on hand $ 350.07
Old loans $5633.23
New loans 970.00

Total interest bearing notes $6603.23

Beneficiary Funds:

Receipts
Interest from loans $ 166.04
Budget income 548.88
One per cent assessments 231.53
Offering on Conference floor 29.35

Total $1615.47

Disbursements

Beneficiary checks $ 960.00
Taxes 154.00
Rents 120.00
Expense, 1938-1939 (see 1939 minutes) 14.59
Expense, 1939-1940 10.00

Total $1258.99
Balance in Fund $ 356.50
Assets and holdings $7310.30

W. M. MILLARD, Treasurer.
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Secretary's Report

We, the Superannuate Ministers' Board, recommend the following:
1. That each charge hold one service in the interest of Superannuate

Ministers' Fund and receive an offering,
2. That on the basis of the following estimated income:
Budget $ 695.00
Personal assessment 230.00
Interest on notes 170.00
Available funds 356.50

Total $1451.50

We recommend for adoption the following estimated expenditures:
Taxes $ 100.00
Rent 96.00

Payable in 12 equal monthly installments:
Miss Imo Jones $ 60.00
Mrs. A. B. Hotchkiss 120.00
Mrs. P. A. Miller 120.00
Mrs. S. F. Wilson 120.00
Rev. W. L. Carkuff 180.00

Rev. E. H. Cook 180.00
Rev. T. J. Pomeroy 180.00

Total $1156.00

H. J. ROTHFUSS, Secretary.

PASTORAL RELATIONS

Abilene E. J. Carry; Vernelia Carry, As
sistant

Ames V. C. Martin
Antioch L. W. Melton

Belleville Claire W. Dunbar.
Chapman Creek W. M. Millard
Clay Center C. E. Huscher
Concordia F. C. Hill
Cedar Velma Knox ■

Easton In hands of President
Eskridge Gerald Carry
Hopewell L. H. Tasker
Formoso S. M. Yonally
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Fairvtew Mildred Nantz

Greenleaf George Sundstrom
Gaylord Dale W. Campbell
Hall J. F. Harrington
Heber J. F. Insley
Hollis T. F. Child

Hutchinson In hands of President

Idana In hands of President

Inglewood Jacob Stoner
Kansas City, Kans R. E. Britton
Kansas City, Mo Martin Cox
Langley Floyd Elder, supply
Lawrence R. O. Cooper
Mankato E. L. Conrad

Manhattan Jesse L. Lee

Miltonvale W. S. Freeborn

Naponee In hands of President

New Hope Harold B. Hotchkiss
Ottawa G. A. Duncan

Phillipsburg A. E. Harris

Iowa Union Alice Boyd
Salina H. J. Rothfuss
Topeka, First Church E. H. Dunbar

Topeka, Gage Park E. A. Coates
Topeka, North Ada E. Shutts, supply
Topeka, Quinton Heights Leo G. Cox

Victor Ross Mahin; Fern Mahin, Assist.
Wesley Center Eunice Hunsinger, A. G. Hun-

singer, Assistant
Wichita Church R. J. Eling
Williams Chapel Orville Hall
Willis Ray Hoerner
Missions under Missionary Board:

Hardy Mission Vivian Haun, Winifred Eastman
Milford Mission Marie Hadin, supply
Red Cloud Mission Clayton W. Hansen
Union Valley In hands of President

Wichita Mission E. M, Smith

Conference President—Wm. A. Smith.

Teacher of Theology in M. W. C.—O. G. Wilson.

Missionary to Africa—N. Grace Davis.
General Evangelists—W. S. Hotchkiss, J. A. Stansbury, F. E. Shivers,

U. G. Travis, L. S. Currie, Lorin Miller.
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Evangelists—J. C. Patterson, J. A. Drake, Wendell Campbell, Dorothy
Angell, John F. Payne, Elizabeth Currie, A. F. Messer, Eugene
Robinson, Joseph Ratcliffe, Leonard Long.

Deaconess and Evangelistic Singer—Golden L. Young.
Evangelistic Singer and Children's Worker—Luella Garlow, Bertha

Meyer, Oletha Hoerner.

Evangelistic Singer—Veda Roe.
Dean of Women in Marion College—Ina Spark.
Workers in Emmanuel Children's Home and Bible School— W. M.

and Susie Lorimo'r.. •

Supply Pastor Presbyterian Church, Miltonvale—Floyd Kaiser.
Supply Pastor in Chittamo, Wisconsin—Meredith E. Turner.
Moved by Transfer—Charles and Loretta Wilson.
Superannuated—^W. L. Carkuff, T. J. Pomeroy, E. H. Cook, Imo Jones.
Under Missionary Board—Gertrude Smith.

E. H. DUNBAR, Secretary.

FINANCIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

The Finance Committee recommends the following:
That the Conference President's salary be $1000.00.
That the Conference President be paid from the Conference Fund.
That we reimburse the President $73.00 which he received for the meet

ing he held in Alabama in the time given him by the Conference, which
amount had been applied on salary.

That the Conference President give receipts for all offerings received
from the Charges to apply on the Conference Fund.

That the President be allowed his official expenses.
That we pay the President $200.00 for traveling expenses.
That the alternating quarterly meetings be left in the hands of the

pastor, and that an offering be taken to apply on the Kansas Conference
Mission Fund.

That the Conference Treasurer be paid $10.00 for his services, and that
his Assistant be paid $5.00.

That the prayer League Secretary be paid $2.25 for her expenses.
That the Conference Secretary be paid $10.00 for his services and $6.55

for expenses. Also that the Assistant Secretary be paid $5.00 for his ser
vices.

That the Tithing Secretary be paid her official expenses of $3.72, and
that we allow her $10.00 for her expenses next year.

That the College Building Program be presented at the Educational
Service, and that an offering and pledges be taken at that time.

That the Conference share the expense of buying a mower with the
%
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College. Our half of the expense to be shared equally by the Conference
Fund and the Camp Meeting Fund.

That the budget per member be: Foreign Missions, $2.00; General
Home Missions, $.50; Education, $1.75; Conference Fund, $1.00; Connec-
tional Sunday School Work, $.05 per member in the main school; Superan
nuated Ministers' Fund, $.50; Hephzibah Orphanage, $.25; Connectional
W. Y. P. S., $1.00 per Church Society.

That Roy Phelps be employed to audit the Conference Treasurer's
books, and that his fee be paid from the Conference Fund.

G. A. DUNCAN, Chairman.
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APPORTIONMENT

Name of Charge

Foreign Missiosn Kansas'.Conference Missions Hephzibah Orphanage Connectional Home. Missions
Education - Conference Fund SuperannuatedMi'sretsin Fund. Connectional Sunday-schoolWork ConnectionalY. P. Work

Totals

Abilene $130 $81.25 $16.25 $32.50 $113.75 $65 $32.50 $3.65 $1 $475.90
Ames 114 71.25 14.25 28.50 99.75 57 28.50 4.40 418.65

Antioch 32 20.00 4.00 8.00 28.00 16 8.00 2.75 119.75

BelleviUe 78 48.75 9.75 19.50 68.25 39 19.50 5.20 288.95

Cedar 58 36.25 7.25 14.50 50.75 29 14.50 3.10 214.35

Chapman Creek 118 73.75 14.75 29.50 103.25 59 29.50 5.15 434.90

Clay Center 164 102.50 20.50 41.00 143.50 82 41.00 7.45 602.95

Concordia 160 100.00 20.00 40.00 140.00 80 40.00 7.15 588.15

Eskridge 32 20.00 4.00 8.00 28.00 16 8.00 1.75 118.75

Fairview 20 12.50 2.50 5.00 17.50 10 5.00 •  .65 74.15

Formoso 56 35.00 7.00 14.00 49.00 28 14.00 1.00 205.00

Gaylord 44 27.50 5.50 11.00 38.50 22 11.00 2.15 162.65

Greenleaf 32 20.00 4.00 8.00 28.00 16 8.00 3.50 120.50

Hall 46 28.75 5.75 11.50 40.25 23 11.50 2.50 170.25

Heber 66 41.25 8.25 16.50 57.75 33 16.50 2.70 242.95

Hollis 18 11.25 2.25 4.50 15.75 9 4.50 66.25

Hopewell 42 26.25 5.25 10.50 36.75 21 10.50 2.90 156.15

Hutchinson 16 10.00 2.00 4.00 14.00 8 4.00 1.00 60.00

Inglewood * 76 47.50 9.50 19.00 66.50 38 19.00 3.60 280.10

Iowa Union 42 26.25 5.25 10.50 36.75 21 10.50 153.25

Kansas City, Kans 96 60.00 12.00 24.00 84.00 48 24.00 io.so 359.80

Kansas City, Mo 32 20.00 4.00 8.00 28.00 16 8.00 3.15 120.15

Langley 18 11.25 2.25 4.50 15.75 9 4.50 1.20 67.45

Lawrence 28 17.50 3.50 7.00 24.50 14 7.00 2.55 105.05

Manhattan 42 26.25 5.25 10.50 36.75 21 10.50 3.10 156.35
84 52.50 10.50 21.00 73.50 42 21.00 5.40 310.90

Miltonvale 302 188.75 37.75 75.50 264.25 151 75.50 14.50 1110.25

Naponee 32 20.00 4.00 8.00 28.00 16 8.00 1.75 118.75

New Hope 64 40.00 8.00 16.00 56.00 32 16.00 2.90 235.90

Ottawa 62 38.75 7.75 15.50 54.25 31 15.50 4.70 230.45

Phillipsburg 78 48.75 9.75 19.50 68.25 39 19.50 4.15 287.90

Salina 38 23.75 4.75 9.50 33.25 19 9.50 2.40 141.15

Topeka, First 92 57.50 11.50 23.00 80.50 46 23.00 7.20 341.70
Topeka, Gage Park 88 55.00 11.00 22.00 77.00 44 22.00 6.00 326.00

Topeka, North 42 26.25 5.25 10.50 36.75 21 10.50 3.00 156.25

Topeka, Quinton Heights. 26 16.25 3.25 6.50 22.75 13 6.50 3.25 98.60

Idana * 40 25.00 5.00 10.00 35.00 20 10.00 2.10 148.10

Victor 50 31.25 6.25 12.50 43.75 25 12.50 1.65 183.90

Wesley Center 52 32.50 6.50 13.00 45.50 26 13.00 2.10 191.60

Wichita Church 56 35.00 7.00 14. OG 49.00 28 14.00 2.05 206.05

Wichita Mission 22 13.75 2.75 5.50 19.25 11 5.50 3.25 84.00

Williams Chapel 40 25.00 5.00 10.00 35.00 20 10.00 2.00 148.00

Willis 44 27.50 5.50 11.00 38.50 22 11.00 1.80 162.30

Totals $2772 $1732.50$346.50$693.00$2425.00$1386 $693.00$151.70$44 $10244.20
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QUARTERLY MEETING SCHEDULE

First Quarter

West District

Mankato Sept. 14, IS, a. m.
Wesley Center .. .Sept. 15, p. m., 16
Victor Sept. 21, 22, a. m.
Red Cloud Sept. 22, p. m., 23
Hardy (midweek) Sept. 25
Formoso Sept. 28, 29, a. m.
Belleville Sept. 29, p. m., 30
Hollis (midweek) Oct. 2
Concordia Oct. 5, 6, a. m.
New Hope Oct. 6, p. m., 7
Hall Oct. 12, 13, a. m.
Heber Oct. 13, p. m., 14
Wichita Mission, Oct. 19, 20, a. m.
Wichita Church..Oct. 20, p. m., 21
Hutchinson Oct. 26, 27, a. m.
Hopewell Oct. 27, p. m., 28
Langley (midweek) Oct. 30
Naponee Nov. 2, 3, a. m.
Inglewood Nov. 3 p. m., 4
Iowa Union Nov. 9, 10, a. m.
Phillipsburg Nov. 10, p. m., 11
Cedar Nov. 16, 17, a. m.
Gaylord Nov. 17, p. m., 18

W. A. SMITH, President.

East District

Greenleaf ..Sept. 14, 15
Manhattan Sept. 15, 16
Clay Center Sept. 21, 22
Chapman Creek ... Sept. 22, 23
Willis Sept. 22, 23
Easton Sept. 28, 29
Kansas City, Mo Sept. 28, 29
Kansas City, Kans Sept. 29, 30
Lawrence Oct. 5, 6
Ottawa Oct. 6, 7
Fairview Oct. 6, 7
Salina Oct. 12, 13
Abilene Oct. 13, 14
Idana Oct. 19, 20
Antioch Oct. 20, 21
Eskridge Oct. 26, 27
Williams Chapel Oct. 27, 28
Quinton Heights Nov. 2, 3
North Topeka Nov. 3, 4
Topeka, First Nov. 9, 10
Topeka, Gage Park ....Nov. 10, 11
Morgan Chapel Nov. 16, 17
Miltonvale Nov. 17, 18

Second Quarter

West District

Mankato Dec. 7, 8
Wesley Center Dec. 8, 9
Victor Dec. 14, 15
Red Cloud Dec. 15, 16
Hardy Dec. 15, 16
Formoso Dec. 28, 29
Belleville Dec. 29, 30
Hollis Dec. 29, 30
Concordia Jan. 4, 5
New Hope Jan. 5, 6
Hall Jan. 11, 12
Heber Jan. 12, 13

East District

Greenleaf Dec. 7, 8, a. m.
Manhattan Dec. 8, p. m., 9
Clay Center Dec. 14, 15, a. m.
Chapman Creek . .Dec. 15, p. m., 16
Willis (midweek) Dec. 17, 18
Easton (midweek) Dec. 19
Kansas City, Mo.. .Dec. 28, 29, a. m.
Kansas City, Kans., Dec. 29, p. m., 30
Lawrence Jan. 4, 5, a. m.
Ottawa Jan. 5, p. m., 6
Fairview (midweek) Jan. 18
Salina Jan. 11, 12, a. m.
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Wichita Mission Jan. 18, 19
Wichita Church Jan. 19, 20
Hutchinson Jan. 25, 26

Hopewell Jan. 26, 27
Langley Jan. 26, 27
Naponee Feb. 1, 2
Inglewood Feb. 2, 3
Iowa Union Feb. 8, 9

Phillipsburg Feb. 9, 10
Cedar Feb. 15, 16
Gaylord Feb. 16, 17

Third

West District

Red Cloud Mar. 2, 3, a. m.
Victor Mar. 3, p. m., 4
Wesley Center Mar. 9, 10, a. m.
Mankato Mar. 10, p. m., 11
Hardy (midweek) Mar. 13
Formoso. Mar. 16, 17, a. m.
Belleville Mar. 17, p. m., 18
Hollis (midweek) Mar. 20
New Hope Mar. 23, 24, a. m.
Concordia Mar. 24, p. m., 25
Heber Mar. 30, 31, a. m.

Hall Mar. 31, p. m., Apr. 1
Langley (midweek) April 3
Hopewell April 5, 6, a. m.
Hutchinson April 6, p. m., 7
Wichita Church.. April 12, 13, a. m.
Wichita Mission. .April 13, p. m., 14
Inglewood April 19, 20, a. m.
Naponee April 20, p. m., 21
Phillipsburg April 26, 27, a. m.
Iowa Union April 27, p. m., 28
Gaylord May 3, 4, a. m.
Cedar May 4, p. m., 5

W. A. SMITH, President.

Abilene Jan. 12, p. m., 13

• Idana Jan. 18, 19, a. m.
Antioch Jan. 19, p. m., 20

Eskridge Jan. 25, 26, a. m.
Williams Chapel..Jan. 26, p. m., 27
Quinton Heights ... .Feb. 1, 2, a. m.
North Topeka Feb. 2, p. m., 3
Topeka, First Feb. 8, 9, a. m.

Topeka, Gage Park, Feb. 9, p. m., 10
Morgan Chapel ..Feb. 15, 16, a. m.
Miltonvale Feb. 16, p. m., 17

W. A. SMITH, President.

Quarter

East District

Manhattan Mar. 2, 3

Greenleaf Mar. 3, 4

Chapman Creek Mar. 9, 10
Clay Center Mar. 10, 11
Willis Mar. 10, 11

Easton Mar. 16, 17

Kansas City, Kansas.. .Mar. 16, 17
Kansas City, Mo Mar. 17, 18
Fairview Mar. 17, 18
Ottawa Mar. 23, 24

Lawrence Mar. 24, 25
Abilene Mar. 30, 31

Salina Mar. 31, April 1
Antioch April 5, 6
Idana April 6, 7
Williams Chapel April 12, 13
Eskridge April 13, 14
North Topeka April 19, 20
Quinton Heights April 20, 21
Topeka, Gage Park April 26, 27
Topeka, First April 27, 28
Miltonvale May 3, 4

Morgan Chapel May 4, 5

Fourth Quarter

West District East District

Red Cloud May 10, 11 Manhattan May 10, 11, a. m.
Victor May 11, 12 Greenleaf May 11, p. m., 12
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Wesley Center May 24, 25
Mankato May 25, 26
Hardy May 25, 26
Formoso May 31, June 1
Belleville ...June 1, 2
HolHs June 1, 2
New Hope June 7, 8
Concordia June 8, 9
Heber June 14, 15
Hall June 15, 16
Langley June 15, 16
Hopewell June 21, 22
Hutchinson June 22, 23
Wichita Church June 28, 29
Wichita Mission June 29, 30
Inglewood July 5, 6
Naponee July 6, 7
Phillipsburg July 12, 13
Iowa Union July 13, 14
Gay lord July 19, 20
Cedar July 20, 21

Chapman Creek .. May 24, 25, p. m.
Clay Center May 25, p. m., 26
Willis... .May 31, June 1 (all day)
Easton (midweek) June 2
Kansas City, Kans.. .June 7, 8, a. m.
Kansas City, Mo. . .June 8, p. m., 9
Fairview (midweek)........June 11
Ottawa .......... June 14, 15, a. m.
Lawrence . .June 15, p. m., 16
Abilene June 21, 22, a. m.
Salina June 22, p. m., 23
Antioch June 28, 29, a. m.
Idana June 29, p. m., 30
Williams Chapel ... .July 5, 6, a. m.
Eskridge July 6, p. m., 7
North Topeka ... .July 12, 13, a. m.
Quinton Heights. .July 13, p. m., 14
Topeka, Gage Park, July 19,20, a. m.
Topeka, First July 20, p. m., 21
Miltonvale July 26, 27, a. m.
Morgan Chapel..July 27, p. m., 28

W. A. SMITH, President.

CONFERENCE TREASURER'S REPORT

Foreigfn Missionary Fund

Contributions $2401.13 Disbursed by receipts,
Disbursed by check...

K^sas Conference Missionary Fund

Contributions $1435.12 Disbursed by receipts.
Disbursed by check ...

Contributions

Hephzibah Orphanage

$ 344.19 Disbursed by receipts
Disbursed by check ..

$1992.89
408.24

$2401.24

$.837.97
597.15

$1435.12

$ 262.74
81.45
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General Home Missionary Fund

Contributions $ 672.70 Disbursed by receipt
Disbursed by check .

Contributions

Education

$2094.64 Disbursed by receipts
Disbursed by check ..

Conference Fimd

Balance last year $ 690.56 Disbursed by receipt ..
W. H. & F. M. S. Minutes 20.00 Disbursed by check ...
Other contributions .... 658.84 Present balance
Received by receipts .... 685.26

$2054.66

Superannuate Ministers' Fund

Contributions $545.60 Disbursed by receipt ..
Disbursed by check ..

General Sunday-school Fund

Contributions $ 146.35 Disbursed by receipts.
Disbursed by check...

General Conference Delegate Fund

Contributions $ 50 Disbursed by receipt ..
Balance last year ...... 254.27 Present balance

$ 254.77

Connectional W. Y. P. S. Dues

Contributions $ 35.00 Disbursed by receipts .
Disbursed by check ...

$ 525.38
147.32

$ 672.70

$1728.86
365.78

$2094.64

$ 685.26
887.51

481.89

$2054.66

$ 163.14
482.46

$ 545.60

$  77.64
68.71

$ 146.35

$  2.50
252.27

$ 254.77

$  18.00
17.00

$  35.00
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Summary of Treasurer's Report

Balance last year $ 944.83
Total contributions, receipt and cash 9039.33

$9984.16
Total paid out by cash and receipts 9250.00

Total balance on hand $ 734.16

Balance in Conference Fund $ 481.89
Balance in General Conference Delegate Fund 252.27

Total balance $ 734.16

Statement of balance in Idana Bank $ 685.06
Deposits made since Bank Statement 1707.13

$2392.19
Less outstanding checks 1658.03

$ 734.16
HAROLD B. HOTCHKISS, Treasurer.

CAMP MEETING AND CAMPGROUND COMMITTEE
TREASURER'S REPORT

August 1, 1939 to August 6, 1940

Camp Meeting Fund

Receipts from Registration fees, offerings, etc $1091.90
Total receipts $1091.90

Disbursements, evang. help, dining hall e.xpense, etc. 1039.05
Balance on deposit 52.85

Total to balance $1091.90

Accounts:

Borrowed from M. W. C., 1939 $ 70.00
Borrowed from Building Fund, 1939 363.26

Total $ 433.26
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Building Fund

Balance on hand, Aug. 1, 1939 $ 149.37
Received from pledges 331.20

Total receipts $ 480.57

Paid to C. L. Williams on note $ 109.81
Paid to Idana Bank on note 320.00

Paid for labor, etc 35.95

Total disbursements $ 465.76
Balance on deposit Aug. 6, 1940 9.81
Cash on hand to deposit 5.00

Total to balance $ 480.57

Accounts:

Idana Bank (interest and note) $1188.00
C. L. Williams (interest and note) 86.40
Miltonvale Lumber Co 235.40

Total $1509.80

CLAIRE DUNBAR, Treasurer.

MISSIONARY BOARD TREASURER'S REPORT

Receipts

Offerings for Budget $ 117.87 ̂
Offerings for tents 36.19-
Rent on tents 28.00

Paid on loans 70.00*^.
W. Y. P. S. offerings 98.98 -
Conference Treasurer 464.22 -
W. H. & F. M. S. Treasurer 218.31 '
From Conference trailer 15.00
Moving expenses 10.50
Interest on Abilene loan 60.00

Total receipts $1684.27
Balance from last year 311.23

Total $2015.50
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Disbursements

In loans $ 110.00
Rent and property payments 509.59 —
Building and repair 304.73 -
Salaries on regular works 67.50
Pioneer work 203.28-
Missionary Board expense 109.51
Tents 478.00
Interest on Hanke note 65.00
Moving pastors 145.75.

Total disbursements $1993.36
Cash on hand 22.14

Total $2015.50

Unpaid Loans
Abilene (Hanke note) $1000.00
Mankato 200.00
Gayiord 60.00
Personal 35.00
Personal 5.00

Total $1300.00
LEO G. COX, Treasurer.

REPORT OF THE AUDITING COMMITTEE

We, the Auditing Committee, have examined the books of the Treas
urers of the Missionary Board, Camp Meeting and Campground Commit
tee, Conference Board of Trustees, Superannuate Board, and Kansas Con
ference Treasurer. Also, the Reports of the Conference President, Sunday-
school Secretary and the Tithing Secretary.

N. GRACE DAVIS, Chairman.

RESOLUTIONS

1. Evangelistic Help. Resolved, That the Camp Meeting and Camp
ground Committee be authorized, if they see fit to do so, to engage Evan
gelistic help for the Camp Meeting two years in advance.

2. Election of Conference Officers. Resolved, That the election of
Conference Officers be held on the second day of Conference at 9: 00 a. m.
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3. Subscription Lists. Resolved, That all subscription lists and
monies raised at Conference for all purposes be put through the hands of
the Conference Treasurer or the Treasurer of the W. H. & F. M. Society,
and that all subscription lists be kept by these Treasurers, and that notice
of indebtedness be given all subscribers by means of a list sent to their
pastors early in the year.

4. Sanctity of God's House. Resolved, That such work as making
quilts and disposing of the same be performed in the homes of the people
and not in the houses erected for public worship.

5. Pastor's Moving Expenses. Resolved, That the class hiring a
minister shall within ten days after his arrival pay to him his moving ex
penses, this not to be applied on his salary.

6. Reporting All Offerings to Pastors. Resolved, That all monies
be reported to the Pastors for entry on their Statistical Report in order to
give due credit both to the Charge and to the Conference.

7. Subscription Lists Record. Resolved, That the Secretary supply
the Conference President with a list of all supscriptions taken at Confer
ence. That he also provide each pastor with a list of those from his charge.

8. Unleavened Bread. Resolved, That it be the sense of this Confer
ence that all our churches use unleavened bread in the administration of
the Lord's Supper. We suggest the following recipe: cup flour, 1 tea
spoon butter (heaping), moisten with milk enough to roll. Mark in men
squares and bake as pie dough. The above will serve 50 persons.

9. Pastor Nominates Steward. Resolved, That it be the sense of this
Conference that the pastor be granted the privilege of nominating one
member to the Board of Stewards from each church on his charge.

10. To Hold Quarterly Meetings. Resolved, That the Conference
President shall travel the Conference and care for one-half of the Quar
terly Meetings. . . . c

11. Inspection of Church Property. Resolved, That it is the sense of
the Annual Conference that the Conference President should inquire
at each Quarterly Conference whether the local church property is properly
repaired and insured. ,

12. Nominating Committee. Resolved, That we elect a Committee
of five Elders, including the President as Chairman ex-officio, and three
Delegates-elect from three churches designated by the Conference to: First,
examine the credentials of all Delegates to the Conference. Second, nomi
nate all sessional committees and be prepared to report as the first item of
business. .

13. Theological Institute. Resolved, That the traveling expenses of
instructors to and from the Institute be paid from the Conference Fund,
and also such books as may be needed for Institute work.

14. Superannuate Service. Resolved, That one public service in each
Annual Conference Session be set aside in honor of the Superannuate
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Ministers and for the purpose of creating interest in the Superannuate
Fund, and that it be the duty of the Second Vice-President to arrange
for such service.

15. Superannuate Constitution. Resolved, That the Constitution of
the Kansas Superannuate Association be printed in the Conference Min
utes once in five years, and that a note be carried regularly in the Resolu
tions stating the year of last publication. (Published in 1938 Minutes,
amended in 1939.)

16. 1 Per Cent Assessment. Resolved, That we require all active
ministers to pay 1 per cent of their cash salary to the Superannuate Fund,
this not to be applied on the Budget.

17. Conference Loans. Resolved, That the Conference Treasurer
shall issue no loans from any Conference monies except by sanction of
the Conference Board of Trustees.

18. Additional Delegates. Resolved, That when more than one
Delegate from any one church presents credentials to this body, there
shall appear in the credentials the name of the Elder that entitles the
church to the additional Delegate.

19. Fiscal Year. Resolved, That the fiscal year of the local church
close one week before Conference and that the statistical report be made
on the basis of money received up to that time.

20. Pastor Paid Through Conference. Resolved, That the church's
financial obligation to the pastor, whether he be leaving the field or not, be
extended throughout the Conference and Camp Meeting period.

21. Orders of the Day Committee. Resolved, That the Camp Meet
ing and Campground Committee be permanently the Committee on Orders
of the Day, to prepare ahead of time the Conference Program for publica
tion in the "Visitor."
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STATISTICAL REPORT

Item I. Pastor's Labors. Item II. Periodicals

Name of Charge

Abilene
Am^
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Creek ..
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf
Hall
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglcwood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans.
Kansas City, Mo.
Lawrence — % ....
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina
Tokepa, First
Topeka, Gage Park..
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Hts.
Victor
Wesley Center
Wichita Church ....
Wichita Mission ....
Williams Chapel ....
Willis

Totals S03 43 44409

14

IS

a

306 259

50
20
20
20

30
150
12

20
30
32

25
70
50
20

20
151

10

151 5
201 10
25|.
141 14
141 5

11401557

a

a

a

75
100
11
8
33

78
55
75
20
12
20
20

10
33

45
30

90
30
15
25
30
280
16
25
55

51

402j360 1604

10

a

a

22

20

10

22

35

10

90
12 .
14 .
15 .
15
201
5 .
10 .
10
20

30

3  3

284 393 284 141 256

35

411 13 67 48
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STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Item III. Membership

Name of Charge

Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Cre^
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf
Hall
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kims
Kansas City, Mo
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, Gage Park
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor
Wesley Center
Wichita Church
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis :

16

32

69
61

20
38
27
60
84
68
19
11

24
19

16
18

30
27
12
20
12
38
22

46
IS
9

18
43

202

18
33

31
32

65
57
16
39
29

59
82
80
16
10
28
22
9

16
23
33

9
21

15
38
21
48

16
14
21
42
151
18
32
31
39

12

30
16

14
13
16
30
100

6
15
23
23

Totals |l38l 88 26 87 1434 1375 129 61 13 242 48 47 958
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STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Item v.. Church Property

Name of Charge

No. foChurchBuildings ValuefoBuildings Amount  foIndebtedness No. foParsonage.s Value  foParsonages Amount  foIndebtedness Cash  roOther Values onHand

Abilene 1
1
1

$12000.00
2000.00
800.00
2500.00
1000.00

$2100.00 1 $3500.00 $2900.00

Antioch
1

1
1

1500.00
1000.00
2500.00

400.00 $250.00
100.00

Belleville 1
Cedar 1 $118.00
Chapman ? 4000.00

5000.00
12000.00
1000.00

1

1
1

1

1500.00
2600.00
2000.00
850.00

8.08
8.00

241.20

Clay Center 1
1
1

"595." 66
200.00

Concordia 1900.00
Eskridge •
Fairview,
Formoso ;.. ; "  1 750.00

1000.00
750.66
800.00
300.00

-  . 29.08 17.70Gaylord 1 1
1Grace Chapel 1 500.00

Hall .... ■ ■;;.';;;;;;;; 1 1500.00
500.00

1000.00
700.00

1000.00
2500.00

1000.00
107.50
29.87Heber 1

1
1
1
1

Hopewell 1
1

500.00
500.00

Inglewood i i 5.44
1 466.66

31.80

Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans 1 2750.00 2300.00 1 2500.00 36.60

4.18
12.50
16.10

Kansas City, Mo 1 1800.00
Lawrence 1 1100.00
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale

1 3000.00 200.00

Naponee
New Hope

1
1

1000.00
1000.00

225.00 1
1
]

500.00
1000.00
1000.00Ottawa 1 2000.00 300.00

945.00
211.00Phillipsburg

Red Cloud
1
1
1
1

4000.00
1000.00
2560.00
2500.00

1

Salina
Topeka, First 1290.00 1

1
1800.00
1500.00
3500.00

1200.00 .31

Topeka, Gage Park 1 12500.00 4393.36
310.00
100.00

1 23.79
11.64

Topeka, North 1 1150.00Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor

1
1

1000.00
2000.00
1000.00

1 1000.00 607.64

Wesley Center 1 1 1000.00 17.15
250.00

Wichita Church 1 4000.00 1000.00Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel 1

1
1200.00 1

1
900.00

2000.00
25.00Willis 2000.00

Totals 38 29 $40400.00 $7752.72 $1191.421
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WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

STATISTICAL REPORT-^Continued

Item VI. . Amount Contributed for Pastor

Name of Charge

O

Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Creek
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Forraoso
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf —
Hall
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans
Kansas City, Mo
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato •
Miltonvale
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina .. - ■

Topeka, First
Topeka, Gage Park
Topeka, North ....._
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor
Wesley Center
Wichita Church
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

$710.00
522.59
170.08
804.00
185.00
620.00
780.00
1040.00
492.43
60.32
169.58
410.56
96.15
420.94
371.10
345.30
216.29
282.13
177.98
376.23
171.79

1260.83
635.59
317.15
435.87
454.00
770.00
137.54
323.37
780.00
624.00
15.71
397.14
728.00
950.00
20.00
520.00
289.65
351.65
590.00
85.00
326.83
259.23

$212.82
.100.00
72.00
180.00
60.00
96.00
200.00
216.00
96.00

"96!66
52.00
60.00
60.00
60.00
120.00
48.00
60.00

35.00

'246!66
96.00
123.00
180.00
84.00
180.00
72.00
60.00
96.00
144.00

'246!66
180.00
150.00

■i86;66
30.00
80.00

150.00
150.00
90.00
96.00

$5.00
5.00
6.50

17.00
6.00

'ii!s6
13.00

5.50

5.00
17.50

13.00

20.50

"e'dd
11.00
13.00
2.00

12.00
6.00
2.50

'i6".66
26.50
45.00
8.00
3.00
3.50

12.50
5.00

24.00
6.00

$203.63
243.50
103.18
164.75
112.69
79.15

103.41
38.62
63.00
3.00

105.38
360.23
134.67
40.91

105.38
71.38
14.00
90.09
89.49
70.00
10.84
75.16
88.93
35.50

175.00
38.17

142.61
43.22
62.76
45.48
45.00
6.60

67.45
49.66
72.75

.50
33.50

118.89
25.15
96.00

265.00
74.27
78.18

$1131.45
871.09
351.76

1165.75
363.69
795.15

1094.91
1307.62

651.43
63.32

376.46
822.79
290.82
521.85
536.48
541.68
295.79
432.22
267.47
494.23
182.63

1592.49
841.02
475.65
796.87
587.17

1105.61
254.76
458.13
927.48
815.50
22.31

720.59
984.16

1217.75
28.50

736.50
442.04
469.30
841.00
523.00
497.10
433.41

Totals $18694.03 $4444.82 $344.00 $3846.08 $27328.93
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THE KANSAS CONFERENCE

STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Item VII. Amount Contributed for Church

Name of Charge

w pq

Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Creek
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf
Hall
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans
Kansas City, Mo
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, Gage Park
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor
Wesley Center
Wjchita Church
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis :

$212.09
47.00
30.21

313.64
16.51

215.98
151.81
284.50
80.22

Totals

104.55
19.19
39.75

165.00
66.53
1.25

20.29
61.87
55.00
47.11
102.61
37.03
96.32
108.18
9.44

111.91
28.00
42.31
279.10
155.47
73.00
15.00
96.55
62.15
43.69
97.98
48.00
44.35
70.60
11.39
72.99
7.00

$147.36
118.62
44.98

94.48
40.41
71.39
155.82
188.60
25.60
13.38
16.32
34.25
12.11
24.47
37.14
45.13

"46!7S
20.20
49.07

233.71
49.64
46.15
95.10
64.66
259.50
22.91
35.43
77.02
105.08

35.52
115.02
134.52
48.00
66.64
22.05
25.92
47.98
36.30
25.64
31.42

$345.86
106.30
107.73
338.42

ieslio
115.81
481.15
174.80

"96;S2
10.00
5.00
50.00
73.99
23.20
133.05

577.'29
100.00

644.25
37.32
7.39

237.36
42.27

iio
15.70
70.89
700.55
24.76

1876.26
180.45
570.35
301.69
540.08
21.32

iiii!66
5.00
6.55
4.06

$234.88
246.66
20.00
162.58
39.80
88.27
351.79
317.91
79.11
5.00
19.15
25.32
24.49
7.84

62.14
14.08
13.35
13.43
6.89
54.00
45.71
140.36
101.74
35.34
109.23
159.67
469.82

22.64
25.00
50.17

142.11

137.74
100.25
164.41
31.99
129.07
5.45
35.04
733.00
20.00
36.96
23.79

$940.19
518.58
202.92
909.12
96.72
539.04
775.23
1272.16
359.73
18.38
125.99
174.12
60.79
122.06
338.27
148.94
147.65
80.47
666.25
258.07
92.82

1180.93
225.73
185.20
549.87
276.04
841.23
73.85
118.44
477.18
1103.21
97.76

2064.52
492.27
931.43
425.37
833.77
96.82
105.31
1962.58
72.69
142.14
66.27

$3605.57 $2764.29 $9294.07 $4506.18 $20170.11
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WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Item VIII. Amount; Contributed for Benevolences

Name of Charge

K u

Abilene ^^55*
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Creek
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso —
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf
Hall
Heber.
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kahs
Kansas City, Mo
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale '
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, Gage Park
Topeka, North —._
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor
Wesley Center
Wichita Church
Whichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

$163.68 $83.75
80.77 47.60
19.32 17.31
120.19 55.11
15.00 11.15

153.75 75.00
83.73 51.80
136.00 85.00

38.00 23.75
16.98 7.35
5.77 2.25

38.00 23.75
17.97 11.20
6.00 2.20
64.73 40.53
12.38 10.67
12.35 12.10

42.40 25.00

18.78 16.00
34.81 17.89

36.75 12.80

165.49 57.50
30.85 18.75
21.50 11.25
19.42 2.40

19.30 10.59
404.00 252.50
6.00 7.75
51.53 25.16
62.00 38.75
68.50 40.00

2.50 18.63

168.40 63.75
80.48 48.75
2.50

32.00 20.00
29. SS 38.40

47.36 28.20

52.22 26.10
33.23 3.59

52.08 25.50
50.81 36.60

$16.75
8.43
2.85
11.60
3.30

22.06
21.00
17.00
5.10
2.75
2.00
4.75
3.15
1.00
7.50
5.72
3.00
5.00
3.00
9.50
5.50
11.50
3.75
2.25
3.44

10.51
50.50

"'4.80
7.75
9.69

24.98
9.75
3.35
5.00
5.50
6.50
8.00
6.25
7.50
5.25

$33.50
20.60
3.00
22.02
3.77

88.89
48.21
41.32
9.50
2.75
1.75
9.50
4.48
3.25
22.50
6.00
7.00
10.00
3.00
15.62
9.20
58.40
7.50
4.50
26.40
4.88

107.17
2.00

20.00
15.50
16.34

$117.25
86.72

9.52

98.97
10.53
122.35
111.72
119.00
33.25
10.41
3.97
33.25
15.68
14.49
126.80
19.49
17.50
35.00
18.05
48.67
24.95
80.50
26.25
15.75
9.12
17.31

353.50

■"eeiis
57.16
56.00

2.50
27.25
20.50

"sioo
5.48

10.05
11.00
6.84

18.15
9.46

4.50
90.00
75.82

"28!66
27.00
51.00
43.94
23.37
74.60
36.75

Totals $2517.12 $1406.38 $347.23 $747.78 $2214.27
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THE KANSAS CO.NFEKENCE

STATISTICAL REPORT—Gbntinued

Item VIIL Amount Contributed- for Benevolence^Continued

Name of Charge

u

S

Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Creek
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf
Hall
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans
Kansas City, Mo. .......
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, Gage Park
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor
Wesley Center-
Wjchita Church
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

$67.00
50.00
4.01
19.00
11.21
60.00

.  55.00
68.00
19.27

7.33
4.68
19.00

11.13
18.00
30.00
7.89
7.55
31.92
12.00

16.46
11.36
46.00
15.00
9.37

17.49
5.66

202.00
5.01

14.21

31.00
32.00

9.15
48.00
39.00
6.16
16.00
13.00
20.00
14.67
15.51
10.26
14.14

$33.50
20.00
1.50

27.04
2.00
30.00
36.50
34.00
9.50
1.63
1.67
9.50
4.48

15.00
1.40
6.00
10.00
6.00
11.44
9.40
23.00
7.50
4.50
2.00
1.00

101.00

"i2.'92
15.50
16.00

$4.90
.4.75
1.50

.  .5.00
2.09

. 5.00

. 8.30

. 5..50
1.75

.  . ..75

"i.9S
1.55
1.85
.2.50

.  .1.85

.75
3.00
1.70
1.11

.13.05

.  3.15
2.25

16.20
.34
2.95
5.50
4.55

31.28

19.50
8.40
7.30

18.20
7.26
13.00
13.10
7.52
7.83
7.45

3.80
2.10
2.05
2.59

2.55
.41

2.20

$198.78
.  67.70
92.76
50.00
29.73
138.28
47.70
383.47

""i'.bb
5.50

10.00
13.35
36.35

67.11
3.16

'32."6i
39.45
48.14

105.00
40.00

170.00
656.90

"12.33
264.47
13.62

40.00
258.97
44.07
31.05
31.51
67.30
113.58
8.00
22.10

13.80

$720.11
387.57
152.77
409.93
89.78
695.33
464.96
889.29
141.12
58.95
28.59

140.70
70.64
56.79

323.91
.  102.75

66.25

230.43
82.69

156.50
141.97
495.89
161.89

177.37
121.27
240.25

2144.77
21.10

211.03

498.63
257.70

37.28
503.06
561.07
56.08
163.05
160.84
246.46
286.30
108.20
218.43
177.76

Totals
I

$1114.44|$579.12 $135.19|$33.74 $3164.19 $12259.46
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WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Item IX. Totals

Name of Charge Totalfor Pastor
j Total for Church Totalfor Benevolences Totalfor AllPurposes

Abilene $1131.45 $940.19 $720.11 $2791.75
Ames 871.09 518.58 387.57 1777.24
Antioch 351.76 202.92 152.77 707.45
Belleville 1165.75 909.12 409.93 2484.80
Cedar 363.69 96.72 89.78 550.19
Chapman Creek 795.15 539.04 695.33 2029.52
Clay Center 1094.91 775.23 464.96 2335.10
Concordia 1307.62 1272.16 889.29 3469.07
Eskridge 651.43 359.73 141.12 1152.28
Fairview 63.32 18.38 58.95 140.65
Formoso 376.46 125.99 28.59 531.04
Gaylord 822.79 174.12 140.70 1137.61
Grace Chapel 290.82 60.79 70.64 422.25
Greenleaf 521.85 122.06 56.79 700.70
Hall 536.48 338.27 323.91 1198.66
Heber 541.68 148.94 102.75 793.37
Hollis 295.79 147.65 66.25 509.69
Hopewell 432.22 80.47 230.43 743.12
Idana 267.47 666.25 82.69 1016.41
Inglewood 494.23 258.07 156.50 908.80
Iowa Union 182.63 92.82 141.97 417.42
Kansas City, Kans 1592.49 1180.93 495.89 3269.31
Kansas City, Mo 841.02 225.73 161.89 1228.64
Lawrence 475.65 185.20 177.37 838.22
Manhattan 796.87 549.87 121.27 1468.01
Mankato 587.17 276.04 240.25 1103.46
Miltonvale 1105.61 841.23 2144.77 4091.61
Naponee 254.76 73.85 21.10 349.71
New Hope 458.13 118.44 211.03 787.60
Ottawa 927.48 477.18 498.63 1903.29
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud

815.50 1103.21 257.70 2176.41
22.31 97.76 120.07

Salina 720.59 2064.52 37.28 2822.39
Topeka, First 984.16 492.27 503.06 1979.49
Topeka, Gage Park 1217.75 931.43 561.07 2710.25
Topeka, North 28.50 425.37 56.08 509.95
Topeka, Quinton Heights 736.50 833.77 163.05 1733.32
Victor 442.04 96.82 160.84 699.70
Wesley Center 469.30 105.31 246.46 821.07
Wichita Church 841.00 1962.58 286.30 3089.88
Wichita Mission 523.00 72.69 108.20 703.89
Williams Chapel 497.10 142.14 218.43 857.67
Willis 433.41 66.27 177.76 677.44

Totals .$27328.93 $20170.11 $12259.46$59758.50
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THE KANSAS CONFERENCE

STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Item X. Budget

Name of Charge ForeigniM snoissAssigned Foreign Missions Raised Kansas Conference Missions Assigned
I Kansas Conference Misnoiss Raised Hephzibah Orphanage Assigned Hephzibah Orphanage Raised

Abilene ; $134.00 $163.68 $83.75 $83.75 $16.75 $16.75
Ames 122.00 80.77 76.25 47.60 15.25 8.43
Antioch 40.00 19.32 25.00 18.56 5.00 1.60
Belleville 76.00 83.03 47.50 47.50 9.50 11.60
Cedar 54.00 15.00 33.75 11.15 6.75 3.30
Chapman Creek 120.00 120.00 75.00 75.00 15.00 22.06
Clay Center 168.00 83.73 105.00 51.80 21.00 21.00
Concordia 136.00 136.00 85.00 85.00 17.00 17.00
Eskridge 38.00 38.00 23.75 23.75 4.75 5.10
Fairview 22.00 16.98 13.75 7.35 2.75 2.75
Formoso 48.00 5.77 30.00 2.25 6.00 2.00
Gaylord 38.00 38.00 23.75 23.75 4.75 4.75
Grace Chapel 32.00 17.97 20.00 11.20 4.00 3.15
Greenleaf 36.00 6.00 22.50 2.20 4.50 1.00
Hall 60.00 60.48 37.50 37.53 7.50 7.50
Heber 54.00 12.38 33.75 10.67 6.75 5.72
Hollis 24.00 12.35 15.00 12.10 3.00 3.00
Hopewell 40.00 42.40 25.00 25.00 5.00 5.00
Idana 24.00 17.78 15.00 15.00 3.00 3.00
Inglewood 76.00 34.81 47.50 17.89 9.50 9.50
Iowa Union 44.00 36.75 27.50 12.80 5.50 5.50
Kansas City, Kans 92.00 148.49 57.50 57.50 11.50 11.50
Kansas City, Mo 30.00 30.85 18.75 18.75 3.75 3.75
Lawrence 18.00 21.50 11.25 11.25 2.25 2.25
Manhattan 36.00 9.42 22.50 2.40 4.50 3.44
Mankato 86.00 19.30 . 53.75 10.59 10.75 10.51
Miltonvale 404.00 404.00 252.50 252.50 50.50 50.50
Naponee 36.00 6.00 22.50 7.75 4.50
New Hope 66.00 47.83 41.25 25.16 8.25 4.80
Ottawa ; 62.00 62.00 38.75 38.75 7.75 7.75
Phillipsburg 64.00 68.50 40.00 40.00 8.00 8.69
Red Cloud
Salina 48.00 2.50 .  30.00 18.63 6.00
Topeka, First 96.00 168.40 60.00 62,25 12.00 24.98
Topeka, Gage Park :. 78.00 80.48 48.75 48.75 9.75 9.75
Topeka, North 44.00 2.50 27.50 5.50 3;3S
Topeka, Quinton Heights 32.00 32.00 20.00 20.00 4.00 5.00
Victor 44.00 29.59 27.50 38.40 5.50 5.50
Wesley Center 52.00 47.36 32.50 28.20 6.50 6.50
Wichita Church 58.00 52.42 36.25 26.30 7.25 8.70

32.23 . 4 93 6 25
Williams Chapel ; 60.00 51.28 37.50 25.50 7.50 7.50
Willis 42.00 38.56 26.25 18.56 5.25 5.25

Totals $2834.00$2396.41 $1771.25
1  1$1378.02j$3S4.25 j$345.68
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WESLEYAN METHODi^JT CHURCH

STATISTICA PO RT—Continued

Item X. /budget—Continued

Name of Charge
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Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Creek
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf
Hall
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans
Kansas City, Mo
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, Gage Park
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor
Wesley Center
Wichita Church
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

$33.50
30.50
10.00
19.00
13.50
30.00
42.00
34.00
9.50
5.50

12.00
9.50
8.00
9.00

15.00
13.50
6.00

10.00
6.00

19.00
11.00
23.00
7.50
4.50
9.00

21.50
101.00

9.00
16.50
15.50
16.00

12.00
24.00
19.50
11.00
8.00

11.00
13.00
14.50

Totals

15.00
10.50

$708.50

$33.50
20.60
3.00

19.00
3.77

61.99
48.00
41.32
9.50
2.75
1.75
9.50
4.48
3.25

15.00
6.00
7.00

10.00
3.00

15.62
9.20

28.40
7.50
4.50
7.80
4.88

107.17
2.00

20.00
15.50
16.34

2.50
27.25
20.50

"s.'oo
5.48

10.05
15.17
6.84

10.10
11.81

$660.02

$117.25
106.75
35.00
66.50
47.25

105.00
147.00
119.00

33.25
19.25
42.00
33.25
28.00
31.50
52.50
47.25
21.00
35.00
21.00
66.50
38.50
80.50
26.25
15.75
21.50
75.25

353.50
31.50
57.75
54.25
56.00

42.00
84.00
68.25
38.50
28.00
38.50
45.50
50.75

'si.'so
36.75

$2479.75

$117.25
86.72
10.52
72.50
10.53

105.00
111.72
119.00
33.25
10.41
3.97

33.25
15.68
14.49
52.80
19.49
17.50
35.00
18.05
48.67
24.95
80.50
26.25
15.75
9.12

17.31
353.50

66.13
57.16
56.00

4.50
90.00
75.82

*28 .'66
27.00
51.00
43.31
23.37
69.60
36.70

$2091.77

$67.00
61.00
20.00
38.00
27.00
60.00
85.00
68.00
19.00
11.00
24.00
19.00
16.00
18.00
30.00
27.00
12.00
20.00
12.00
38.00
22.00
46.00
15.00
9.00

18.00
43.00

102.00
18.00
33.00
31.00
32.00

24.00
48.00
39.00
22.00
16.00
22.00
26.00
29.00

'36."66
21.00

$1417.00

$67.00
50.00
4.01

38.00
11.21
60.00
55.00
68.00
19.27
7.33
4.68

19.00
11.13
18.00
30.00
7.89
7.55

20.00
12.00
16.46
11.36
46.00
15.00
9.37

17.49
5.66

202.00
5.01

14.21
31.00
32.00

9.15
48.00
39.00

'i6!66
13.00
20.00
14.67
15.51
10.26
14.83

$1116.05

$33.50
30.50
10.00
19.00
13.50
30.00
42.00
34.00
9.50
5.50

12.00
5.50
8.00
9.00

15.00
13.50
6.00

10.00
6.00

19.00
11.00
23.00
7.50
4.50
9.00

21.50
101.00

9.00
16.50
15.50
16.00

12.00
24.00
19.50
11.00
8.00

11.00
13.00
14.50

'is^oo
10.50

$708.50
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STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Item X. Budget—Continued

Name of Charge

c-a
s ̂
C/3 C

g< Gy

O

C (A

§<5
u

O

04*

"rt
G

•2^
o "
U.2
8 R)

CM

U

Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Cedar
Chapman Creek
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Greenleaf
Hall
Heber
HoUis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans
Kansas City, Mo
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale
Naponee
New Hope
Ottawa
Pbillipsburg
Red Cloud
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, Gage Park
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Victor
Wesley Center
Wichita Church
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

Totals

$33.50
20.00
1.50
19.00
2.00

30.00
36.50
34.00
9.50
1.63
1.67
9.50
4.48

15.00
1.40
6.00
10.00
6.00

11.44
9.40
23.00
7.50
4.50
2.00
1.00

101.00

12.92
15.50

16.00

24.00

19.50

8.00
7.26
13.00
6.10
7.52
7.83
6.45

$4.90
4.75
2.75
5.00
3.10

5.00
8.30
5.50
1.75
.75
1.80
1.95
1.55
1.85
2.50
3.25
.75
2.95

1.45
4.25

13.05
3.15
2.45
3.05
4.35
16.20
1.75
2.95
5.50
4.55

2.90
8.40
7.30
3.00
3.80
2.15
2.05
2.90

i.'ss
2.20

$4.90
4.75
1.50
5.00
2.09
5.00
8.30
5.50
1.75
.75

"i;95
1.55
1.85
2.50
1.85
.75
3.00
1.70
1.11

$1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

2.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

13.05
3.15
2.45

16.20
.34
2.95
5.50
4.55

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

8.40
7.30

'3.'so
2.10
2.05
2.59
2.55
.41
2.20

1.00
1.00
1.00
l.'OO
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

$1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00

1.00

'i!66
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

$491.65
448.00

148.75
281.50
199.85

442.00
618.30
499.50
140.50
81.50
176.80
140.70
117.55
132.35

221.00
200.00
88.75
148.95
89.45
280.75

159.50
347.55
112.90
68.70

134.55
317.10
1481.70

133.75
243.20

231.25
237.55

177.90
357.40
291.05
163.50
120.80

162.65
191.55
214.15

221.05
155.45

$521.33
319.87
61.01
296.63

60.05
481.05
417.05
506.82
141.12
50.95
23.09
140.70
70.64
46.79
221.81
66.40
66.25

151.40
77.53
156.50
109.96
409.44
113.75
72.57
52.67
70.25

1487.87
21.10
195.00
234.16
243.08

37.28
454.28
302.10
5.85

121.80
129.33
179.16
169.26
99.20
183.48
135.36

$545.60 $158.35 $135.39 $39.00 $35.00 $10470.60 $8703.94
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Sixteenth Annual Session

OF THE

KANSAS CONFERENCE

OF THE

WESLEYAN YOUNO PEOPLE'S SOCIETY

OFFICERS

President—Rev. Claire Dunbar, Belleville, Kansas.

Vice-President—Rev. Gerald Carry, Eskridge, Kansas.

Secretary-Treasurer—Miss LoRee Macy, Longford, Kansas.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The President, Vice-President, and Secretary-Treasurer, ex-officio;
Rev. W. A. Smith and Rev. J. F. Harrington

DISTRICT LEADERS

First District—Gerald Carry.

Second District—C. E. Huscher.

Third District—George Sundstrom.

Fourth District—L. H. Tasker.

Fifth District—Vivian Haun.

Sixth District—^Jacob Stoner.

JOURNAL OF DAILY PROCEEDINGS

Wednesday, August 14

The Kansas Conference W. Y. P. S. assembled August 14, 1940 at
1: 30 p. m. in the College Chapel for its first business session. The song
service was led by Marjorie Kendrick with Brother Martin Cox in charge
of the devotions.

In the absence of the Conference W. Y. P. S. Secretary, LoRee Macy
was elected Secretary pro tem.

Mrs. Josephine Swartz and Alice Vermillion were elected Committee
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on Credentials and gave the following partial report of Delegates: Ailene
Woodhams, Bethany Chapel; Norma Shearer, Phillipsburg; Evelyn Mat-
son, Manhattan; Ortha Dimond, Gaylord; Ardythe Rogers, Concordia;
Mrs. Josephine Swartz, Quinton Heights; Dorothy Cochran, Concordia;
Violet Cockroft, Inglewood; Florence Hays, Naponee; Wilma Hercules,
Kansas City, Mo.; Marjorie Kendrick, Belleville; Wanda Boll, Kansas
City, Kans.; Daphne Elyea, Mankato; Carrol Johnson, Hall; Waneta Hap
py, Ottawa; Pauline Peterson, Greenleaf; Esther Cox, Willis; Warren
Campbell, Morgan Chapel; Katherine Kelly, Topeka First; Lorraine
Mitchell, Wesley Center; Ted Betters, Heber; Lola Allen, Idana; Mrs.
K. E. Krocker, Hopewell; LoRee Macy, Wesley Chapel.

A report on the work sponsored by the W. Y. P. S. at Red Cloud,
Nebraska, was given by Eddie Angell with additional remarks by Martin
Cox.

Committees elected were:

Statistical Committee—Florence Hays, Opal Lilley.
Program Committee—Carrol Johnson, Pearl Ratcliffe, Ailene Wood-

hams.

Courtesy Committee—Ortha Dimond, Marjorie Kendrick.
Moral Reform—Dorothy Cochran, Pauline Peterson, Ardythe Rogers.
Suggestions—Beulah Oglevie, Clara Jean Wilson, Evelyn Matson.
Reporter—Warren Freeborn, Jr.
The time for election of officers was set for 1: 30 p. m. Saturday.
The meeting was adjourned on motion and dismissed by Brother Dun-

bar.

Thursday, August IS
The meeting was opened by singing led by Charles Wilson. The de

votions were led by Ray Hoerner.
Roll was called with twenty-eight present and the minutes were read.

Five credentials were handed in and the Delegates were seated.
Following the suggestion of the President, Brother Smith, a Missionary

Committee was elected as follows: Brother Leo Cox, Claire Dunbar, and
Gerald Carry.

Rev. H. K. Sheets, President of the Miltonvale District, was presented
and gave many helpful suggestions and also presented plans for a Youth
Bible Conference for next summer. Following the discussion the Executive
Committee was given power to act with the Oklahoma Executive Commit
tee in regards to plans for this Conference.

The meeting was adjourned by motion and dismissed by Brother
Sheets.

Friday, August 16
The W. Y. P. S. met for a short session with Mary Sundstrom in

charge of the song service. Wendell Campbell led in prayer.
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Roll was called with twenty-eight present and the minutes were read.
The Committee on Credentials gave a partial report which was adopted.

The Committee on Moral Reform presented its report which was also
adopted.

Wendell Campbell, the Journal Solicitor, gave his report with informa
tion about the Journal and suggestions concerning our contributions.

The Report of the Committee on Suggestions was read and adopted.
The meeting was adjourned by limitation of time with the benediction

by Orville Hall.

Saturday, August 17

The song service was led by Charles Wilson with prayer by Arzela
Carry.

Twenty-five answered the roll call and the minutes were read. The
Committee on Credentials gave a partial report. The report of the Statis
tical Committee was read and adopted. The Treasurer's ̂ Report was also
read and adopted.

For the election Wanda Boll and Lillian Young were appointed tellers.
The results of the election were as follows:

President—Claire Dunbar.

Vice-President—Gerald Carry.
Fifth Member—J. F. Harrington.
Secretary-Treasurer—LoRee Macy.

.  Subscription Manager—Lillian Young.
It was voted that $5.00 be paid on the Conference Minutes. The

meeting was adjourned for the religious service which followed immediately.

REPORTS

TREASURER'S REPORT

Balance on hand $ 3.91

Receipts

For Conference minutes $ 2.94
Connectional dues 34.00
Tabernacle fund 37.81
W. Y. P. S. Camp worker 33.67

Total $112.33
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Disbursements
Conference Minutes $ 5.00
Connectional dues 34,00
Tabernacle fund 37.81
W. Y. P. S. camp worker 33.67
Postage and general expense 1.73
On hand .12

Total $112.33

MORAL REFORM

Since our young people of the Kansas Conference are the Church of
tomorrow, we esteem it our duty and privilege to hold high the standards
for which our Church stands by much prayer and devotion to God.

We believe the true gospel creates fine moral distinction in the matter
of dress, amusements, reading material, associates, and all manner of con
versation. "Wherefore come out from among them and be ye separate,
saith the Lord, and touch not the unclean thing; and I will receive you."
2 Cor. 6:17.

Since the sin of Sabbath desecration is so prevalent, we recommend that
we as a group of Christian young people use our influence against this evil.

Also as we see modernism and other false creeds moving forward with
such increasing rapidity we feel that it is time for Christian youth to move
forward uncompromisingly.

DOROTHY COCHRAN,
PAULINE PETERSON,
ARDYTHE ROGERS.

SUGGESTIONS FOR THE W. Y. P. S.
We, the Committee on Suggestions, submit the following report. We

suggest:

1. That the leaders of our societies be spirit-filled, enthusiastic and
eager to see the work advance.

2. That each member of every local society be assessed five cents
for a General Fund in the Conference W. Y. P. S.

3. That the leaders be selected early and given ample time in the
preparation and distribution of material for the services.

4. That we make use of that literature which is published for our
benefit such as the Journal or the Wesleyan.
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5. That all members of each local society contribute fifty cents toward
a young people's tabernacle.

6. That the new officers of each society be elected before Conference
and their names placed on the report blanks.

7. That we encourage our local societies to stand more faithfully by
our pioneer work.

8. That the President of each society stimulate more interest among
the members in attending our District Conventions.

9. That the President of each society cooperate extensively with the
leader to provide for a well-planned program.

10. That every member of each local society contribute twenty cents
for a young people's camp worker.

BEULAH OGLEVIE,

CLARA JEAN WILSON,

EVELYN MATSON.
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WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

OFEICEES

Elected at the Sixteenth Annual Session

OF THE

YOTJNG MISSIONAEY WOEKERS' BAND

OFFICERS

Superintendent—Mrs. Ruth Hotchkiss, Miltonvale, Kansas.

President—Mrs. Arzela Carry, Eskridge, Kansas.

Vice-President—Mrs. Lorine Hotchkiss, Miltonvale, Kansas.

Secretary-Treasurer—Marjorie Elder, Miltonvale, Kansas.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Superintendent, President, Vice-President, and Secretary-
Treasurer, ex-officio

DISTRICT LEADERS

First District—Mrs. Arzela Carry, Eskridge, Kansas.
Second District—Mrs. Ruth Hotchkiss, Miltonvale, Kansas.
Third District—Mrs. Mary Sundstrom, Greenleaf, Kansas.
Fourth District—Mrs. Achsa Eling, 1704 S. Market, Wichita, Kansas.
Fifth District—Mrs. Fern Mahin, Red Cloud, Nebraska.
Sixth District—Mrs. Gertrude Stoner, Republican City, Nebraska.

JOURNAL OF DAILY PROCEEDINGS
Wednesday Morning

The Conference Y. M. W. B. met in the College Chapel, August 14,
1940, at 9: 00 o'clock.

Meeting was opened with singing. Devotions were led by Lillian
Young.

The following Y. M. W. B. Superintendents and Presidents were
present: Mary Sundstrom, Greenleaf; Edith Harrington, Hall; Mrs.
Henry Ledy, Abilene; Mildred Macy, Wesley Chapel; Josephine Swartz,
Quinton Heights; Mrs. Humphreys, Hutchinson; Ilene Woodhams, Beth-
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any Chapel; Evelyn Meister, Topeka First; Clara Sourwine, Gage Park;
Rosalee Carry, Salina; Lorine Hotchkiss, New Hope.

LoRee Macy and Vesta Allison were elected the Committee on
Credentials.

The Committee on Credentials gave a partial report: Franklin Heer,
Miltonvale Juniors; Avis Tasker, Hopewell; Irene Dimond, Gaylord; Al-
vina Hedlund, Clay Center; Beulah Oglevie, Wesley Center; Ruth Han-
ners, Phillipsburg; Vesta Allison, Hall; LaVonne Millard, Bethany Chapel;
Dorothy Dustin, Quinton Heights; Nadine Haworth, Kansas City, Kansas;
Pearl Ratcliff, Belleville; Helen Regnier, Concordia; Gertrude Harrington,
Morgan Chapel; Vera Downs, Abilene; Helen Macy, Wesley Chapel; Helen
Mead, Kansas City, Missouri. Report accepted.

The Nominating Committee was elected as follows: Arzela Carry,
Mary Sundstrom, Helen Macy.

It was voted that the Executive Committee act as Committee on Or
ders of the Day.

Adjourned on motion. Dismissed by Mrs. Ruth Hotchkiss.

Thursday Morning
• Meeting was opened with singing. Devotions were led by Mary

Sundstrom.

Special music by Luella Garlow.
Roll call and minutes read and approved.
The following Superintendents and Presidents were present: Mildred

Cox, ̂Villis; Helen Peterson, Greenleaf; Leola Ewer, Miltonvale Juniors.
The Committee on Credentials gave a partial report: Mary Vignery,

Heber; Betty Powell, Mankato Seniors; Violet Cockroft, Englewood;
Clara Jean Wilson, Miltonvale Seniors; Duane Mann, Victor; Alice Powell,
Mankato Juniors; Gladys Meister, Topeka First; Ruth Wilson, North
Topeka; Floyd Elder, Greenleaf; Lillian Young, Gage Park; John Snod-
grass, Wichita. Report accepted.

Report of the Nominating Committee read and adopted.
The Nominating Committee for nominating officers for coming year

was elected as follows: Lillian Young, Beulah Oglevie, Clara Jean Wilson.
Miss Grace Davis spoke to the group on projects to create greater

interest in the bands.

Adjourned on motion.

Friday Morning
Meeting was opened with singing. Devotions were led by Opal Lilley.
Roll call and minutes read and approved.
Presidents and Superintendents present: Margaret Mann, Victor;

Elizabeth Murray, Mankato.
The following report of the Nominating Committee was accepted:
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Arzela Carry, President; Lorine Hotchkiss, Vice-President; Marjorie Elder,
Secretary-Treasurer; Mary Sundstrom, Clara Sourwine, and Eleanor Wil
son, Program Committee.

The Report of the Committee on the Orders of the Day was read and
approved.

Special music by Rosalee Carry and Betty Cox.
Meeting opened for testimonies of God's work in the various bands.
Mrs. Mary Dunbar, President of the W. H. & F. M. S., was presented

to the group as speaker of the morning.
Adjourned on motion.

Saturday Morning
Meeting opened with singing. Devotions were led by Pearl RatclifF.
Special music by Alma Allison, Vesta Allison and Eva Gilger.
Roll call and minutes read and approved.

Presidents and Superintendents present: Evelyn Corny, Heber.
Statistical Report read and approved.
The following District Leaders gave oral reports: Mrs. Mahin, District

5; Mrs. Sundstrom, District 3; Arzela Carry, District 2.
Treasurer's Report was read and accepted.

Lorine Hotchkiss and Helen Macy were elected as Auditing Commit
tee.

Mrs. Lola Smith spoke to the group on opportunities in South America.
Miss Bessie Long brought greetings from the Newton Mexican Mis

sion.

Adjourned on motion.

Monday Morning
Meeting was opened with singing followed by scripture verses and

prayer.

Roll was called and minutes were read and approved.

Report of Committee on Plan of Work was read and adopted.
Partial report of Post Office Committee was read and approved.
Report of the Auditing Committee finding the Treasurer's books cor

rect was approved.
Superintendent Mrs. Ruth Hotchkiss gave her greetings.
It was voted that the Executive Committee appoint District Leaders

for the coming year.
Honorary ribbons were given to the following bands: Concordia, Mil-

tonvale Seniors, Miltonvale Juniors, Phillipsburg, Wesley Chapel, Wichita
Mission, and Willis. Banners were given to Miltonvale Seniors for the
highest offering per member and to Topeka First for the greatest increase
in members.

Adjourned on motion.
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REPORTS

TREASURER'S REPORT

Receipts Disbursements
Balance on hand $48.08 Mary Lane Clarke $30.00
Savita Paul 9.00 Postage and ribbons 1.57

Total received $57.08 Total disbursed .... $31.57
Balance on hand ... $25.51

NOMINATING COMMITTEE REPORT

Committee on Plan of Work—Mrs. Ruth Hotchkiss, Evelyn Meister,
Beulah Oglevie.

Committee on Courtesy—Helen Macy, Avis Tasker.
Post Office Committee—Alvina Hedlund, La Vonne Millard, Irene

Dimond.

Committee on Statistics—Edith Harrington, Vera Downs, Vesta Alli
son.

Committee on Devotions—Mary Sundstrom, Pearl Ratcliff.
Poster Committee—Clara Jean Wilson, Nadine Haworth.

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ORDERS OF THE DAY
We, the Committee on Orders of the Day, suggest:
1. That we have election of officers on Friday morning and words of

greeting from Mrs. Mary Dunbar, President of W. H. & F. M. S.
2. That Mrs. Lola Smith speak to us on Saturday morning and Bes

sie Long speak on the Newton Mexican Mission, also that the Treasurer's
Report be read.

3. That our public program be given Tuesday evening at 6: 30.
4. That we have the presentation of ribbons and banners on Monday

morning.

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PLAN OF WORK
We, the Committee on Plan of Work, submit the following report: we

suggest—

1. That each band bring a pennant and poster t6 Conference.
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2. That our membership goal be 1200 and the goal for offerings and
dues be $1800.00.

3. That we measure up to the Efficiency Standard. Each band with
a grade of 100 per cent will receive at Conference an honorary ribbon.

4. That a Conference banner be awarded to the band having the
largest gain in membership, another to the band having the greatest amount
of money per member.

5. That each band pay 5 cents per member for the support of Savita
Paul in India to be sent to the Conference Treasurer, Marjorie Elder, Mil-
tonvale, Kansas, before the twenty-fifth of December, 1940, same to be ap
plied on the church budget.

6. We recommend the use of membership cards, posters, or some
visible means to encourage the raising of dues and offerings.

7. That each District Y. M. W. B. Leader plan for two conventions
during the year.

8. That the Plan of Work and Efficiency Standard be read at the first
meeting in January.
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Y. M. W. B. STATISTICAL REPORT

Name of Band

Abilene
Antioch
Belleville
Bethany Chapel
Bethel Chapel
Cedar
Clay Center, Seniors .
Clay Center, Juniors .
Concordia
Eskridge
Englewood
Fairview
Gage Park
Gaylord
Grace Chapel
Hall
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans. .
Kansas City, Mo. ...
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale Seniors ....
Miltonvale Juniors
Morgan Chapel
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Quinton Heights
Salina
Topeka, First, Seniors
Topeka, North
Victor
Wesley Center
Wesley Chapel
Wjchita
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

$42.
1,

29.
41.
2.
2.

25.
9.
46.
8.
22.
8.
34.
7.
9.
12.
10.
6.
16.
8.
37.
9.
10.

$81.95

5
1

1.00
23.50

29.75

.50

$.76 $1.25 2.01

$30.00

and Juniors

4.74
32.13
14.50
28.73
10.50
23.41
35.63
3.00
10.49
41.15
7.96
9.81
16.66
75.00
11.19
21.43
7.28

18.35

40.00 5.75

291.64

45.00

3.26

10.00

.74

1.85
1.31

4.83

17.37

5.21
1.00

61.35
3.86
10.63
2.58
1.00
16.62

19.50

.85
1.25
5.00
3.70
2.00

$17.62
1.00
1.75
2.39

10.00

.75

1.01
.42

33.41

28.75
1.40

1.84
2.00

.48

.80

8.75
1.27
1.00

6.50 2.35

$142.26
2.00
31.20
48.93
3.78
4.46
50.67
9.45

86.22

8.84
23.52
8.47
38.04
7.41
9.52
42.48
12.27
8.74

22.01
8.10

100.45
9.55
15.88
1.00
4.74

418.53
47.11

40.76
13.08
29.51
54.25
3.00
10.49

105.65
7.96
11.88
18.71

98.75
16.16
24.43
7.28

27.20

Total Members
Dues and Offerings 5,
Support of Children and Workers i!.'.'; Anl'^1
Village Evangelism lo 77
South America '?-77
Education !!!!!!!!!!!!! ^li ??
Home Missions 11000
Conference Support of Savita Paul ...!.. ay.vv

30.00

Total
$1664.74

MARJORIE elder, Secretary Kansas Y. M. W. B
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MINUTES OP THE THitiT Z-SEVENTH

SESSION OP THE WOMAN'S HOME AND

POEEION MISSIONAET SOCIETY

OP THE KANSAS CONPERENCE

report of committee on post-office
ADDRESSES

OFFICERS OF THE SOCIETY

President—Mrs. Mary Dunbar, 505 E. 3rd St., Topeka, Kansas.
Vice-President—N. Mae Clark, Perry, Kansas.

Recording Secretary—Mrs. Bessie Campbell, Ames, Kansas.
Corresponding Secretary—Mrs. Pearl Freeborn, Miltonvale, Kansas.
Treasurer—Mrs. Bertha Wilson, 647 Watson Avenue, Topeka, Kansas.
Assistant Treasurer—Mrs. Nina Miller, 2413 Central Park Ave., To

peka, Kansas.

Y. M. W. B. Superintendent—Mrs. Ruth Hotchkiss, Miltonvale, Kans.

PRESIDENTS OF THE W. H. & F. M. S.

Abilene—Mrs. Edna Tucker, 302 N. E. 11th St., Abilene, Kansas.
Ames—Mrs. Veda Garlow, Ames, Kansas.
Antioch—Mrs. L. W. Milton, Miltonvale, Kansas.
Belleville—Mrs. Velma Dunbar, Belleville, Kansas.
Bethany Chapel—Mrs. Grace Woodhams, Clay Center, Kansas.
Cedar—Miss Velma Knox, Cedar, Kansas.
Clay Center—Mrs. C. E. Huscher, 1031 Lincoln St., Clay Center, Kans.
Concordia—Mrs. Ida Campbell, R. 3, Concordia, Kansas.
Eskridge—Mrs. Grace Burks, Eskridge, Kansas.
Fairview—Mrs. Viola V^iley, Neosho Falls, Kansas.
Formoso—Mrs. Geneva Garton, Formoso, Kansas.
Gage Park—N. Mae Clark, 709 Watson, Topeka, Kansas.
Gaylord—Mrs. Dale Campbell, Gaylord, Kansas.
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Greenleaf—Mrs. Francis Peterson, Greenleaf, Kansas.
Hall—Mrs. Ida Johnson, Delphos, Kansas.
Hardy—Vivian Haun, Hardy, Nebraska.
Heber^—Mrs. Ida Henderson, Miltonvale, Kansas.
Hollis—Mirs.. Alice Childs, Hollis, Kansas.
Hopewell—Mrs. Avis Tasker, Inman, Kansas, R. 2.
Inglewood—Mrs., Violet Cockroft, Republican City, Nebraska.
Iowa Union—Mrs. Lula Boyd, Phillipsburg, Kansas.
Kansas City, Kansas—Mrs. Mabel Hulet, 825 Sanford Ave., Kansas

City, Kansas.
Kansas City, Missouri—Mrs. Leila Cox, 8106 Olive St., Kansas City,

Missouri.

Lawrence—Mrs. Grace Clark, Lawrence, Kansas, R. 3.
Manhattan—Mrs. Helen Hoemer, R. 2, Manhattan, Kansas.
Mankato—Mrs. Bessie Gilmore, Mankato, Kansas.
Miltonvale, Circle No. 1—Mrs. Cora Whitney, Miltonvale, Kansas.
Miltonvale, Circle No. 2—Mrs. Ruby Vermillion, Miltonvale, Kansas.
New Hope—Mrs. Lorine Hotchkiss, Miltonvale, Kansas
Ottawa—Mrs. Mary Riley, 735 N. Main, Ottawa, Kansas.
Phillipsburg—Mrs. Lena Harris, Phillipsburg, Kansas.
Quinton Heights—Mrs. Nina Miller, 2413 Central Park, Topeka, Kans.
Salina—Mrs. Leona Massey, 118i So. 5th, St., Salina, Kansas.
Topeka Y. L. M. S.—Mrs. Mary Dunbar, 505 E. 3rd St., Topeka, Kans
Topeka, First—Mrs. Flora Royer, 1502 N. Quincey, Topeka, Kansas.
Victor—Mrs. Fern Mahin, Red Cloud, Nebraska.
Wesley Center—Mrs. Mae Robertson, Burr Oak, Kansas.
Wesley Chapel—Miss Leah Macy, Longford, Kansas.
Wichita—Mrs. Achsa Eling, 700 S. Market St., Wichita, Kansas
Wichita Mission-Mrs. C. M, Smith, 1503 So. Seneca, Wichita, Kansas.
Williams Chapel—Mrs. Georgia Hall, Maple Hill, Kansas.
Willis—Mrs. Oletha Hoerner, Willis, Kansas.

Respectfully submitted,
ORLENA, HANSEN.-

ROLL CALL

Officers

T  W T F SMary Dunbar 1 i j , j j j j j j
N. Mae Clark 1 i j j j j j j j
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Bessie Campbell 0
Pearl Freeborn 1

Bertha Wilson 1

Ruth Hotchkiss 0

Presidents

Grace Woodhams

Ida Huscher

Mabel Hulet

Cora Whitney ..
Ruby Vermillion

Lorine Hotchkiss

Mary Riley

Edna Gibson ...

Nina Miller

Mary Dunbar ...

W

1  1

1  1

1  1

1  1

T

1  1

1  1

1  1

1  1

F

1  1

1  1

T  1

1  1

S

1  1

0  0

1  1

1  1

T w r F s

.  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1

.  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0  1

.  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0  0

,  1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  0

.  0 1 1 1 1 1 T 0  0

.  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  0 0 0 0 0' 0 0 0  0

.  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

0 1 1 1 1 1 T 1  1

,  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1  0

.  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1

.  1 1 1 1 0 0 1  0

0 0 0 0 0 d  0

.  0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0  1

.  0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1

0 1 1 0 1 0 0  0

.  1 1 1 0 0 0 0  0

.  1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0  0

.  1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1  1

.  1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1  0

n 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

.  1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1  0

.  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1
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T w T F s

Olive Drake 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flora Royer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Florence McCartney 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mae Roberson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Leah Macy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Susie Schuyler 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mabel May 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Oletha Hoerner 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1

Hattie Reed 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0

Vernelia Carry 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

Delegates
T

Clementine Mason

Bertha Oglevie

Twilla Campbell
Agnes Krocker
Lucy Martin
Vivian Haun

Achsa Eling
Evelyn Meister

Veda Gar low

Carrie Whitney
Viola Stites

Nora Irwin

Millie Jenkins
Mary Mikesell

Leona Logen
Leola Massey
Pearl Comfort

Mildred Lady
Vey Whitlow

Fannie Mead

Ida Chambers

Elizabeth Livengood
Geneva Lippe 0
Vera Campbell 0
Viola Vignery 0
Alida VanDeWater 0

Frankie Battin 0

Nell Finley 0

W

0

1

0  0

0 0

0  0

0  0
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T W T F s

Sada Olson 0 0  1 1  0 1  0 0  0

Irene Millard 1 1  1 1  0 0  1 1  0

Fannie Jensen 0 0  1 0  1 0  0 1  0

Lena Harris 1 1  1 1  1 1  1 1  1

Georgia Horrell 1 1  1 1  1 0  1 1  1

Pauline Patterson 0 0  0 1  0 1  1 1  1

Edith Rhoads 0 0 0 0  0 1  1 1  1

JOURNAL OF DAILY PROCEEDINGS

Tuesday Afternoon

The Woman's Home and Foreign Missionary Society convened for its
first meeting in Abbott Hall, Aug. 13 at 3; 00 p. m. with the President, Mrs.
Mary Dunbar, presiding. The devotional period was opened by singing
"When I Survey the Wondrous Cross."

Mrs. N. Mae Clark brought a message from the subject, "Our Inheri
tance and His." Mary Dunbar led in prayer. A special number in song
was given by Lillian Young and Clara Sourwine.

In the absence of the Recording Secretary Eva Coates was by motion
made Secretary pro tem.

Rev. Clara McLeister, President of our Connectional W. H. & F. M.

Society responded with a brief inspirational message.
The roll was called.

Credential Committee—Vivian Haun and Georgia Horrell were elected
the Committee on Credentials. They reported the names of 22 Delegates-
elect. The report was adopted and the delegates seated. For names see
Conference Roll.

Nominating Committee—Leila Cox, N. Mae Clark, Ruby Vermillion,
Millie Duncan and Mary Dunbar.

Adjourned. Benediction by Rev. Clara McLeister.

Wednesday Morning
Devotions—Song, "The Cleansing Stream," accompanied by Mrs. Har

rington on the accordion. Lola Smith read Psalm 66, commenting on the
four outstanding words, "Thou broughtest us out" of trials, tangles, tribu
lations, tremblings. Prayer by Rev. Clara McLeister.

Order of the Day—^The roll was called and the minutes of the previous
session were read and approved.
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The President gave her message and official report. It was accepted
on motion. Trio by the Gilger sisters.

Nominating Committee gave the following report:
Magazine Committee—Nina Miller, Lorine Hotchkiss, Mrs. Bowman.
Courtesy—Carrie Whitney, Leila Cox.
Thanks—Irene Millard, Edna Tucker.
Reporter—Georgia Horrell.
Orders of Day—Mary Dunbar, N. Mae Clark.
Post Office Addresses—Orlena Hanson.

Auditing Committee—Twilla Campbell, Vivian Haun.
Moral Reform—N. Mae Clark, Lola Smith.
Plan of Work—Mary Dunbar, Millie Duncan, Pearl Freeborn, Achsa

Eling, Mary Mikesell, Bertha Oglevie, and Vey Whitlow.
Treasurer gave report. Moved and carried that the report be referred

to Auditing Committee.
Organizer from District No. 1 reported. It was accepted on motion.
Adjourned. Benediction by Mrs. F. C. Hill.

Wednesday Afternoon
Devotions—Singing led by Oletha Hoerner. Rev. Clara McLeister

read the 27th Psalm giving many helpful comments. Prayer by Rev. I. F.
McLeister. Duet, "Look always to Jesus" by Leila Cox and Orlena Han
son.

Order of the Day—Roll call. Minutes of previous session read and
approved. The Committee on Credentials presented the names of 4 Dele
gates-elect. They were seated on motion.

Moved and supported that the recommendation of the Fnance Com
mittee be accepted. Report as follows:

The offering taken in the Public Service be divided, three-fifths for
Foreign, one-fifth for Connectional Home Missions, and one-fifth for
Kansas Home Missions. That we give Mrs. Clara McLeister $10.00 to
ward defraying her traveling expenses.

Courtesy Committee introduced Rev. I. F. McLeister. He responded
with interesting facts concerning the South American work.

Committee on Orders of the Day gave a partial report, as follows:
Thursday, 8:15 a. m., election of officers.
Thursday, 1: 15 p. m., Grace Davis will speak to the Society.
Friday, 1:00 p. m.. Memorial Services.
Friday, 6:30 p. m., Magazine Demonstration.
Rev. Clara McLeister spoke to the Society of the need of more dili

gent service to the Lord. Among the many good things said she left these
statements for us: "Every well saved person should have a passion for
souls." "If we are silent Christians, ask the Lord to forgive us."

Adjourned. Benediction by Annetta Spradley.
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y/ednesday Evening
The Public Meeting was held in the auditorium. Mary Dunbar had

charge of the program. Devotions by Rev. Clara McLeister. Prayer by
Lola Smith. The Young People's Chorus directed by Loretta Wilson,
sang "We'll Girdle the Globe with Salvation." Vocal duet, "God Holds

the Future in His Hands," by Rev. and Mrs. Charles Wilson. Miss Grace
Davis, a returned missionary from Africa, brought the message.

Pledges, $429.50; cash, $15.00.

Thursday Morning

Devotions—Singing led by Vera Campbell. Nina Miller read St. John
15. Prayer by Mrs. F. C. Hill. Duet, "I'll Go With You All the Way,"
by Loretta Wilson and Eleanor Wilson.

Order of the Day—Roll call. Minutes of the previous session read
and approved.

Committee on Credentials gave partial report. Presented the names

of two delegates-elect. They were seated.
On motion the first 3 rows were fixed as the Conference bar.

The election of officers resulted as follows:

President—Mary Dunbar.
Vice-President—N. Mae Clark.

Recording Secretary—Bessie Campbell.
Corresponding Secretary—Pearl Freeborn.
Treasurer—Bertha Wilson.

Assistant Treasurer—Nina Miller.

Y. M. W. B. Superintendent—Ruth Hotchkiss.

Program Committee—Mary Dunbar, N. Mae Clark, Pearl Freeborn.
Memorial Committee—Vivian Haun, Lola Smith.

Statistical Committee—N. Mae Clark, Ruby Anderson, Annetta Sprad-
ley.

Harvest Home Committee—Ella Ewer, Irene Millard, Ruby Vermil-
lion, Grace Woodhams, Ida Campbell, Hattie Reed.

President of the Gleaners—Leah Macy.

District No. 1—N. Mae Clark.

District No. 2—^Vernelia Carry.
District No. 3—Lorine Hotchkiss.

District No. 4—Bertha Myers.

District No. 5—Mabel Yonally.

District No. 6—Lena Harris.

Adjourned. Benediction by Lola Smith.

Thursday Afternoon

Devotions—Singing led by Vera Campbell. Golden Young read Matt.
14. Prayer by Marian Sheets. Solo by Oletha Hoerner.
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Order of the Day—Roll call. Minutes of previous session read and
approved. Organizers from Districts 4 and 2 gave their reports. They
were adopted and finances referred to the Finance Committee.

Grace Davis brought a challenging message.
Adjourned. Benediction by Pearl Freeborn.

Friday Morning
Devotions—Song service led by Vera Campbell. Loretta Wilson read

Col. 1. Prayers by Pearl Freeborn and Bertha Myer. Duet by Misses
Carry and Cox.

Order of the Day—Roll Call. Minutes of the previous session read
and approved.

Committee on Credentials gave a partial report. One Delegate-elect
was seated.

Moral Reform—The Committee on Moral Reform reported. The re
port was adopted. (See Report.)

Statistical Committee—^The Report of the Statistical Committee was
read and adopted with thanks.

Auditing Committee—The Report of the Auditing Committee was
read and adopted.

Treasurer Report—^The Report of the Treasurer was read and adopted.
(See Report.)

The need of furnishing bed linen, towels, etc. for the two rooms in
Abbott Hall, that are reserved for the Conference Evangelist and guests,
was presented. A motion was made that Carrie Whitney make a list of
these articles and that each Society choose the article they wish to con
tribute. Each article to be marked "W. H. & F. M. Society." Carried.

Moved and carried that the President of Circle No. 1, Miltonvale, be
responsible for storing these articles after Conference each year.

Group State Convention—A motion was made that the Group State
Convention be held in Miltonvale, and that the time of the Convention be
left with the President and District Organizer. Carried. The following
committee was appointed to make plans for entertaining the Convention:
Mary Dunbar, Carrie Whitney, and Lola Smith.

The Organizer from District No. 5 gave report. It was adopted and
the expenses referred to the Finance Committee.

Adjourned. Benediction by Ruby Anderson.

Friday Afternoon
A beautiful service was held under the direction of Pearl Freeborn,

Chairman of the Memorial Committee. Song, "All For Jesus." Devotions,
Mrs. Carry. Duet by Vera Campbell and Luella Garlow.

Lola Smith paid tender tribute to the memory of Mrs. Rasmussen;
Mrs. Mason to Mrs. Mack; Lorine Hotchkiss to Mrs. Bivan; Grace Davis
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to Mrs. Oglevie; Mrs. Clark to Mrs. Gordon; Pearl Freeborn to Mrs. Ivey.
A flower was placed in a vase in memory of each mother.

Gleaners' report read and adopted.
Adjourned on motion. Benediction, Ruby Anderson.

Friday Evening
A very interesting demonstration was given in the tabernacle under the

direction of the Abilene Society.

Saturday Morning
Devotions—Singing, "What a Friend We Have in Jesus." Promises

were given for devotion. Prayer by Mrs. Hoerner.
Order of the Day—Roll was called. Minutes were read, corrected and

approved. Solo, "Secret Place of Prayer," Nina Miller. The Committee
on Thanks reported. The report was adopted. (See Report.) The Y. M.
W. B. Superintendent reported. The report was accepted and expenses
referred to Finance Committee.

Committee on Convention and Programs gave report. Report was
adopted. (See Report.)

Plan of Work—^The committee read their report. The report was
adopted as revised. (See Report.)

Courtesy—^The committee introduced Bessie Long. She told a little
of the Mexican work in Newton.

Moved and supported we elect 10 Delegates to the Group State Con
vention that is to be held in Miltonvale. Committee as follows: Mary
Dunbar, Lena Harris, Vernelia Carry, N. Mae Clark, Bessie Campbell, Car
rie Whitney, Lola Smith, Ida Britton, Pearl Free,born, Achsa Eling.

Motion that the President fill any vacancies.
Moved to have a year book printed for each member of each local

society, carried. Moved and supported to have a committee to compile the
year book and expenses taken from Expense fund. Committee as follows:
Mary Dunbar, Annette Spradley, Chairman select 3rd member.

Adjourned. Benediction by Alice Child.

Saturday Afternoon

Devotions—Song, "Take the Name of Jesus with You." Devotions led
by Mary Dunbar. Vocal duet, Vera Campbell, Mona Lee.

Orders of the Day—^The Organizers from Districts 6 and 3 gave their
reports.

Plan of Work—^The committee read their final report. The report was
adopted as revised. (See Report.)

Courtesy—The committee presented Rev. O. G. McKinley and Rev.
J. M. Hames.

Executive Committee—Recommended that the Mexican Mission in
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Newton be discontinued. Moved and supported to accept the recommenda
tion of the Committee.

Finance Committee—Report was given. Report was adopted.
Group State Convention Committee—Reported. Report was adopted.

(See Report.)
Post-office Addresses Committee gave report. Report was adopted.
Magazine Committee gave report. It was accepted on motion. (See

Report.)
Request was made to»send greetings to the following: Mrs. Bertha

Wilson, Mrs. Loren Miller, Mr. and Mrs. Albert Macy, Mrs. Ida Britton,
Mrs. Ida Houston, Mrs. Grace McDowell, Olive Fishbacher.

Adjourned. Benediction by N. Mae Clark.

REPORTS

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

Dear Sisters of the Kansas Conference W. H. & F. M. Societies:

Greetings 1 "As thy days, so shall thy strength be."

There is no doubt but that this generation is living in some of the most
trying days in the history of our universe. Future days are fraught with
evil forebodings. We need not be students of prophecy to recognize that
perilous times are at hand. But it is a means of wonderful comfort to us
that we can draw upon God's promises for just such days as these. A
revised version of Psalm 68:28 reads, "The Lord hath sent strength for
thee." To be perfectly at peace amid the hurry of daily life is a secret
worth knowing.

"As thy days so shall thy strength be." One has rendered it thus,
"You will have strength suited to the days, and so have capacity for en
durance." Dr. Spurgeon once wrote, "The other evening I was riding
home after a jieavy day's work. I felt wearied and sore depressed when
swiftly and suddenly as a lightning flash that text came to me, 'My grace
is sufficient for thee.' I reached home and looked up the original and at
last it came to me this way, 'MY grace is sufficient for thee'; and I said,
'I should think it is. Lord.'"

Sisters, in the new duties and responsibilities of the coming year, re
member there is a promise for you. Do not shirk the task, but accept it
as God's will and do your best, then, as Phillips Brooks said, "The doing
of your work shall be no miracle, but you shall be a miracle." May the
Lord bless you.
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Official Acts

In October, in company with a member of the Executive Committee
and the Chairman of the Missionary Board, I visited the Newton Mexican
Mission and made plans for the sending of Miss Bessie Long as worker to
that place. A contract which ends at this Conference was made with Miss
O'rear, owner of the Mission.

With the consent of the Executive Committee Miss Grace Davis was
secured to travel the Conference, and later was invited to give the address
at the Public Missionary Service.

The duties and correspondence attendant to the office has been cared
for.

Expense Account

Postage, mileage, phone calls and incidental expense $10.73
Received from Treasurer 10.00

Balance

Respectfully submitted,
MARY DUNBAR.

MORAL REFORM

We, your Committee on Moral Reform, submit the following report.
We heartily endorse the Moral Reform Report given in 1939 and thank
God for His manifest blessings upon the W. H. & F. M. S. women of the
Kansas Conference. We also rejoice as we observe the deepening of the
spiritual life and the maintaining of high standards of separation from the
world and modesty of dress. The present standards were attained through
much prayer and obedience to His will for us as women professing Holi
ness. They will be preserved as an heritage for the youth of our Confer
ence in the same way in which they have been attained.

As the world continues to make inroads into hearts, homes and church
es, may our Missionary women give themselves to intercessory prayer in
behalf of Christ's Kingdom.

Those of old builded with one hand and wielded the sword with the
other. You, O Christian women, must fight as you build. The thief
cometh to steal, to kill and to destroy. He will steal away the faith of your
children through innocent looking literature. Many false doctrines are
published under captions which are intended to attract the unwary and dis
arm those who would suspicion. Young people are being urged to read
books, which guarantee martial happiness, but which are in truth positively
vile and sensual. Modern magazines are paid to present adultery, divorce,
drinking, cigarette smoking, dancing and card playing as the perfectly na-
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tural normal activities of life, the only road to true success. The thief
Cometh to steal the virtue of your dear ones with corrupted literature. . Al
low no reading matter to enter your home which has not been carefully
censored.

Guard your home with your life. The downfall of many young folk
begins within the four walls of the home. Promiscuous relations, petting
and various irregularities among the youth are often permitted in the liv
ing rooms of so-called Christian homes. Boys and girls are even allowed
to loll over one another during church services. Those so engaged fall
into temptation, sensible folk are disgusted and the spirit is grieved. Wives,
mothers, sisters, you have a charge to keep and never dying souls to save
from the clutches of the thief of hell. Eternal vigilence and unceasing
prayer will be the price you must pay if you are to succeed. A mere pro
hibition will not always satisfy that wide awake laddie or that blossoming
lassie; therefore, be studious, inform yourself, be ready to give a reason.

Irreverence in the house of God is increasing so rapidly. Holiness
folk seem to forget that His house is holy. Let us ask God to forgive us
for our carelessness in this particular and to help us, by a clear cut personal
example, provoke others to keep the place of worship sacred and holy.

We beg our women to consistently and devotedly maintain the family
altar regardless of the cost, and to faithfully read and teach His command
ments—for, "Thou shalt teach them diligently unto thy children, and shalt
talk of them when thou sittest in thine house, and when thou walkest by
the way, and when thou liest down and when thou risest up. And thou
shalt bind them for a sign upon thine hand, and they shall be as frontlets
between thine eyes. And thou shalt write them upon the posts of thy
house, and on thy gates."

Committee:

N. MAE CLARK,
LOLA M. SMITH.

Y. M. W. B. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

Lift up your eyes and look upon the whitened harvest fields. The
precious grain is wasting unless we gather it quickly. When we think of
the millions who have never heard of the Christ and His power to save
we are stirred to a deeper consecration and more zealous service for Him.
Surely there is a blessed opportunity to help gather the precious sheaves
through the Y. M. W. B. As our youth are aroused to the privilege of
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service for the Master and as the funds are gathered, even in the small
amounts through the bands, the work of God goes forward.

The Y. M. W. B. Convention at Commencement time was blessed of

the Lord. Two new bands have been organized this year. There was an

increase both in membership and money raised.
I have written 43 letters and 42 cards. Postage $1.71. Signed,

RUTH HOTCHKISS.

THANKS COMMITTEE

We, your Committee on Thanks, submit the following report:
"Now therefore, our God, we thank Thee, and praise Thy glorious

name." 1 Chron. 29:13.

We are thankful for the Spirit's presence in each devotional as well as
business session of this the thirty-seventh session of the Kansas W. H. &
F. M. Society. We are thankful for the lovely weather that has made our
work pleasant. We are also thankful for the splendid special music pro
vided for each service and for Sister Harrington's assistance with her ac
cordion.

We deeply appreciate our officers and thank them for their faithful and
efficient services.

We sincerely thank our Connectional President, Mrs. Clara McLeister,
for her messages to us, also for her helpful suggestions at the business ses
sions. We express our thanks to Dr. McLeister for his message and inter
est in our work.

We thank Sister Grace Davis for her soul-inspiring message at the
Public Service.

We thank the people of Miltonvale for their Christian hospitality, and
our friends at the Dining Hall in caring for our physical needs.

We are thankful for the services of Sister Miller as Caretaker of the
Dormitory.

IRENE MILLARD, Chairman.

AUDITING COMMITTEE

We, the Auditing Committee, have examined the Treasurer's books
and have found them correct.

Signed: TWILLA CAMPBELL, Chairman;
VIVIAN HAUN.
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W. H. & M. S. TREASURER'S REPORT, 1939-1940
On Hand Recjcived Disbursed Balance

Connectional Home $ 418.68 $ 418.68
Hep^ibah 239.33 239.33
Foreign 1249.79 1249.79
General Conference Delegate $ 72.14 37.3S $109 49
Medi(»l 110.97 25.90 136.87
New Building Fund 200.00 75.12 60.00 215.12
Membership Dues 275.64 275.64
W. H. &F.M. S 142.57 181.15 169.66 154.06
Education (Cash) 133.14 133.14
Education (Receipts) 311.01 311.01
Mexican Mission (Newton) 108.59 104.98 3.61
South America 69.88 69.88
Kansas Conference 519.69 519.69
Undivided Missions 4.00 4.00

Totals $525.68 $3649.27 $3555.80 $619.15
On hand at beginning of year $ 525.68
Received 3649.27

r.- u j $4174.95Disbursed $3555.80
Balance in treasury 619.15

$4174.95

BERTHA WILSON, Treasurer.

FINANCE REPORT

We, your committee, recommend the following:
1. That the public offering be taken three-fifths for Foreign, one-

fifth for Connectional Home Missions, one-fifth for Kansas Home Mis
sions.

2. That we give our President $15.00 for her services rendered during
the past year also her official expense.

3. That we give our Recording Secretary and Treasurer each $10.00
for their services also their official expenses.

4. That we allow our District Organizers their expenses and postage.
5. That we allow the Corresponding Secretary and the President of

the Gleaners their bill of postage, also the Y. M. W. B. Superintendent the
bill of postage and traveling expenses.

6. That Mrs. McLeister be paid $10.00 on her traveling expenses.
7. That we give Grace Davis $25.00.
8. That the money on hand from the Medical Fund be divided equally

between Africa and India Missions to be used for evangelism.
9. That we give $20.00 to the Conference Treasurer to help defray

the expense of printing the Minutes.
10. That the offering taken by our Conference worker be taken for

missions and applied on budget.
11. That the Matron of Abbott Hall be paid 75 cents a day and also
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the rent of her room, for her services and also that $2.50 be allowed for
help secured in cleaning the building.

12. That we give Bessie Long $5.00 and her moving expenses from
Newton to Topeka.

Signed, BESSIE CAMPBELL, Secretary.

CONVENTION AND PROGRAMS

1. That our President secure a worker to tour the Conference in the

interest of Missions.

2. That the material for the Home Missionary Program be taken
from the "Wesleyan Missionary" and the Y. M. W. B. Bulletin.

3. That each Organizer contact the Presidents in her District each
quarter.

4. That the Organizer plan for at least one convention during the Con
ference year.

5. That each Organizer mail a copy of her Convention program to
the other Organizers and to the Conference "Visitor."

GROUP STATE CONVENTION PLANS

We, your Committee on Convention Plans, make the following recom
mendations :

That the following committees be appointed by the Chair:
Hostess, Welcoming Committee, Entertainment Committee, Menu

Committee, Kitchen Committee, Registrar, Property Caretaker.
We recommend that each society lend one pair of sheets, one pair of

pillowslips, one blanket and one dresser scarf, also give 100 paper napkins.
We recommend that a charge of $2.00 be made for the 10 meals and 25

cents for single meals. All visitors outside of the Kansas Conference be
entertained free.

Signed: MARY DUNBAR,
LOLA SMITH,

CARRIE WHITNEY.
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REPORT OF DORMITORY COMMITTEE

Receipts
From rent of rooms $31.75
From rent of iron 3.35

Total receipts $35.10

Disbursements

Matron's fee $ 9.75
Cleaning building 2.50
Water and lights 6.00
Incidentals .65

Total disbursements $18.90

Balance on Hand $16.20

SADIE MILLER.

PLAN OF WORK

We, the Committee on Plan of Work, hereby recommend the follow
ing:

Division I. Local Work

1. That this Plan of Work be reviewed quarterly in each Local So
ciety.

2. That we observe the "Red Letter Days":
A. Harvest Home Day for Educational Work.
B. Easter—Programs and offerings for Home Missions Connec-

tionally supported.
C. The World Day of Prayer—We recommend that the Dis

trict Organizers make definite plans for the observance either by District
or Local Societies.

D. May Day—to be known as gift day, gifts of clothing, money,
or other articles such as can be sent out with outgoing missionaries or
used on the home fields.

Before sending donations please secure information concern
ing proper addresses. (See Magazine Directory.)

E. Wesleyan Missionary Day—public presentation of the Mis
sionary Magazine in effort to secure subscriptions. The duty of the
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Local Solicitor for the Magazine shall be to secure renewals and fill the
quota for her society. The same to be a permanent officer. We encour
age the reading of Missionary books, and distribution of tracts, and a
record be kept by the Magazine Solicitor of Mission books used.

3. That October 11 be observed as Harvest Home Day. We urge
each society to send cash or make donations to the Dormitory and report
same to Harvest Home Committee to receive credit on the Educational
Kudget.

4. That all local dues be sent to our Treasurer, Mrs. Bertha Wilson,
709 Watson Ave., Topeka, Kansas. One half of the same to be used for
Missionary work and be applied on church budget. Please designate
specifically where this credit is desired. (See Treasurer's book Item C
under Number 4.) That honorary membership dues be applied on Mis
sionary Budget.

5. We recommend the use of a monthly envelope system for the
collection of dues, the Treasurer to keep record of the amounts paid in.

6. That each Society contribute 10 cents per active member to pay
General Conference Delegates expenses.

7. That each Society contribute at least $6.00 for Home Missions
Connectionally supported.

8. We urge each Society to contribute at least $5.00 to the Hepzibah
Orphanage, except in cases where church budget is less than $5.00, such
contributions to be applied on church budget.

9. That each society be responsible for the raising of $5.00 for the
new W. H. & F. M. S.-W. Y. P. S. tabernacle.

10. That each Local President appoint a committee whose duty
shall be to visit the sick and to work in harmony with the pastor in
rendering assistance that will help in reaching souls and building up the
kingdom of God.

We recommend that formation of Prayer Circles, where possible, or
prayer chains to encourage faith and united prayer.

11. That the President of each Local Society be made responsible
to arrange with the pastor for one evening of the third week of each
month to pray especially for Mission work, the same to be preceded by a
day of fasting. We also recommend that an oflfering be taken at each
of these services as follows:

A. September, October and November for Education.
B. December for Orphanage.

C. January and February for Kansas Conference Missions.
D. March and April for Home Missions.
E. May for Bethshan Mission.
F. June and July for Foreign Missions.

12. In harmony with the recommendation of the General Society we
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urge that our ladies observe Friday of each week as a day of fasting and
prayer for a Connection-wide revival, until it comes.

13. We urge the use of the Programs printed in the Wesleyan Mis
sionary, also the Study Book, "Sierra Leone—Facts, Figures, Faith," by
Zola Dee Birch. Supplementary books recommended are: "After C. T.
Studd" and "Miracles in Black."

14. That all money be disbursed through our Local and. Conference
Treasurers. That all money or receipts applying on Budget be sent from
the Local W. H. & F. M. S. Treasurer to the Conference Treasurer quar
terly.

This money should be in the hands of the Conference Treasurer at
least two weeks before Conference.

15. That the annual report be reported by the President, Secretary
and Treasurer of the Local Society, one copy to be sent to Committee on
Statistics, N. Mae Clark, 709 Watson Ave., Topeka, Kansas, two weeks
before Conference, the duplicate copy to be brought to Conference by the
Delegate. The names of the newly elected President and Secretary should
appear on the back of the Report Blank.

16. That each Society grade themselves by the Efficiency Standard,
which is to be read at the last business meeting. A grade of 10 per cent
will be given on each of any ten points chosen. Societies making a grade
of 90 per cent will receive honorable mention and those making a grade
of 100 per cent will be placed on the Honor Roll.

17. That the president of the society be responsible for the reading of
the report on Moral Reform at one public church service during the year.

18. That each Society have a Committee of two to see to the gather
ing of food stuffs for the Conference dining hall. The minimum for each
Society shall be: 10 quarts of fruit spread, or fruit, 5 quarts of pickles,
relish or catsup; 10 pounds of noodles, two aprons, 10 quarts of vegetables,
or fill quota with cash. The surplus donations shall be given to the dor
mitory and will receive credit on educational budget.

19. That the President of each Local Society appoint a Committee
to cooperate with the Temperance Superintendent of the Sunday school in
observance of Temperance Sunday and distribution of Temperance litera
ture.

20. November—Mens and Missions month. Program to be spon
sored by the men.

21. That our Conference goal for the coming year be 600 members.
400 magazines, and $6,000.00 apportionment. We urge that each society
make a gain in each of the above mentioned.

Division II. Conference Work

22. That the W. H. & F. M. S. Conference begins Tuesday Aug. 7th
at 3 p. m.

80



WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

23. That the President and District Organizer arrange the time and

recommend the worker for the Conventions, also that they prepare the
schedule for the visitation of our worker.

24. That each District be supervised by the District Organizer under
the direction of the Conference President.

The Organizer shall be Prayer Secretary and Magazine Committee
of her District and shall report the conditions of her District to the
President quarterly.

We suggest that each organizer meet with each Local Society once
during the year.

25. The Districts are as follows:

District No. 1—Kansas City, Mo.; Kansas City, Kans.; Easton, Ot
tawa, Fairview, Lawrence, Willis, Topeka, First; Topeka, Gage Park;
Topeka, Quinton Heights; North Topeka, Williams Chapel, Eskridge and
Manhattan.

District No. 2—Clay Center, Wesley Chapel, Bethany Chapel, Abilene,
Antioch, Miltonvale, Salina, Idana, and Milford.

District No. 3—Concordia, Hall, Bellville, New Hope, Morgan Chapel,
Heber, Hollis, Union Valley, and Greenleaf.

District No. 4—Wichita, Wichita Mission, Grace Chapel, Hopewell,
Hutchinson.

District No. 5—Mankato, Wesley Center, Formoso, Victor, Hardy,
Nebr.; Red Cloud, Nebr.

District No. 6—Cedar, Phillipsburg, Iowa Union, Inglewood, Gay-
lord, Naponee, Neb.

26. That the Gleaners each pay their dues of one dollar, observe the
monthly prayer hour, read the Missionary Magazine and correspond with
the mission fields and the President of the Gleaners.
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W. H. & F. M. S. STATISTICAL REPORT

Receipts

Societies
tSg"

u

Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Bethany Chapel
Cedar
Clay Center :.
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gage Park
Gaylord
Gleaners
Greenleaf
Hall
Hardy
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans
Kansas City, Mo
Langley
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale, Circle No. 1 .
Miltonvale, Circle No. 2 .
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Topeka, Y. L. M. S
Victor
Wesley Center
Wesley Chapel
Wichita
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

$2.00
8.92

36.'i2

4.97
.60
6.64
3.50
1.05

3.86

1.21

6.01
.15

.36

2.81
.86

.05

.41

$27.00
21.00
4.55

35.80
23.00
5.50
21.00
26 70
12.10
4.00
4.00
25.00
9.00
1.00
4.00
15.00
5.00
10.00
7.00

19.00
8.00

9.75
5.00

26.00
12.90
2.00
9.00
11.00
26.00
37.00
44.00
17.00
10.40
9.00
7.00
17.00

8.00
14.50
9.35
16.00
14.00
7.00
8.87
9.00
13.00

Totals |561|104| 87 35|489|239| |284|$79.52|$630.32

Yes. No. Partly.
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W. H. & F. M. S. STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Receipts

Societies

O

Oo

"S

.5®

nl

m

Abilene
Ames
Antioch
Belleville
Bethany Chapel
Cedar
Clay Center
Concordia
Eskridge
Fairview
Formoso
Gage Park
Gaylord
Gleaners
Greenleaf
Hall
Hardy
Heber
Hollis
Hopewell
Idana
Inglewood
Iowa Union
Kansas City, Kans
Kansas City, Mo
Langley
Lawrence
Manhattan
Mankato
Miltonvale, Circle No. I .
Miltonvale, Circle No. 2 .
New Hope
Ottawa
Phillipsburg
Salina
Topeka, First
Topeka, North
Topeka, Quinton Heights
Topeka, Y. L. M. S
Victor
Wesley Center
Wesley Chapel
Wichita
Wichita Mission
Williams Chapel
Willis

Totals

$267.73
53.12

18.16
156.39
47.25
3.78
90.42
136.50
5.26
11.29
2.67

127.49
19.53
3.00
6.45

109.04
14.35
28.06
12.56
62.97
4.64

53.53
56.11

152.24
36.51

.91

25.35
23.53
73.81

122.60
99.52
78.69
108.76
58.98
22.18
181.02

5.85
77.41

114.76
38.76
51.72
39.31
63.74
34.02

79.34
55.39

$31.76

.75
25.35
74.88

7.00

56.27
7.10

10.00
8.80

26.48

56.55
18.96

31.87
5.50

16.63

48.24
34.32
15.00

2.20
2.00
1.00
5.00

25.73

7.00
23.00

$69.45
40.00

$21.00
12.99

15.35
1.15

29.00
15.00
8.85

59.65
9.02

$2.50
42.72
7.56

20.00
5.00

130.60
4.47

1.00 13.99

5.30

5.00

19.60
3.46
30.65

24.65
1.50
9.30

7.50

18.60
4.50

75.46 67.50

49.00
31.24

7.67
17.20
8.32
17.93
1.17
3.55

31.50 33.50
13.50

13.00
7.81
34.40

18.50

21.55
53.00
51.00
6.50
16.10

30.00 5.00
19.29

68.54

$387.18
167.79
22.71

287.96
95.37
40.75
215.90
227.56
39.77

23.34
6.67

363.22
45.10
4.00
25.44

130.55

53.06
31.82
132.22
12.64
91.26

95.06
240.80
76.02
2.91
34.35
60.80
153.74
176.23
321.90
96.86
219.95
133.54
57.68

263.02
5.85

100.61
139.07
83.46
91.22
135.59
143.03
93.89
170.38
107.90

$2834.70$541.39
I$644.00j$133.50 $564.09 $5427.52
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W. H. & F. M. S. STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Disbursements

Societies

Undivided
Home, Cash Home, Clothing  dnaOther Gifts Hephzibah, Cash Hephzibah, Provisions Bethshan, Cash Bethshan, Provisions

Foreign, Cash Foreign, Bandages dna Other Gifts

$18.58
10.60
5.71
15.15
12.21
.67

6.00
24.80
2.00

$69.45
40.00

$16.75
5.43
.20
1.00
11.00
.30

9.77

12.55
2.10
2.75
2.00
6.28
2.00

$2.00
1.00

$141.25
47.80
12.00
84.10
11.00"isiis

1.15
15.00
15.00

3.02
1.00
.26
1.00
2.08
.75

'^6.20 $8.00

"s!s6

36.10
60.72
2.50
7.77
1.77

44.01
12.34

3.50
2.40
9.00
13.44
6.14
9.00
22.72

19.50
7.50

22.57 .66 4.00
5.00

2.05
15.00
1.44
6.00
6.00
9.58
3.08
19.09
9.20
28.40
7.50

1.00
7.50

1.00 4.00
Hall

5.72
3.00

5.00
3.00
7.96
5.50
11.50
3.75
1.91
2.25
3.44
10.52
5.00
10.50
4.30
7.75
1.69

5.00 1.00

19.60 1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
3.00
.35

"24.65
1.50 28.21

17.35
59.20

16.41

12.02
7.80

14.88
16.33
23.88
20.00
14.03

15.05
2.50
9.35

'"olio
4.50

"4i!4S
3.38

36.00
31.24

10.91
9.42
8.45
17.30
73.50
34.15
45.46
2.72
2.50
62.50
2.50

23.00
19.00
8.00
31.00
21.43
38.14
8.50
34.00
24.46

.35
1.35
1.26
1.25

9.50

'ioioo

i2.66 1.00
3.43

33.50 12.83 5.00
3.35

8.00
21.75

13.00 5.00
6.00
5.50
6.50
5.00
8.00
2.50
7.50
5.25

Topeka, Y. L. M. S 3.25

18.91
8.00
8.55
5.05
10.10
9.46

16.00
21.55
45.00
48.50
6.50
16.10

.84

.46

"i!66

$s!66
Wichita

$8.42 "2.50
8.00

Willis .75

Totals $8.42 $455.72$548.59 $240.85 $38.20$40.06$45.00$1125.67 $5.00 $5
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W. H. & F. M. S. STATISTICAL REPORT—Continued

Disbursements

Societies

0 (/>

a

•c
0

Q
2
it

s
JS IS la
u 0

*3
.0

s
V

a
.a

0

61.52
11.94
2.17

10.52
5.66
2.23
3.53

2.21

5.00

24.00

4.72

'4!i2

ilene ] 5.00
les I 2.46
tioch
Ileville
thany Chapel
iar
y Center
icordia
cridge
rview
-moso

;e Park
)rlord
aners '.

«nlea£
11
rdy
ber
His
pewell
na

lewood
ra Union
nsas City, Kans. ...
isas City, Mo
>gley
vrence

nhattan
nkato
tonvale. Circle No. 1
tonvale, Circle No. 2
V Hope
awa

Uipsburg
ina
leka. First
leka, North
leka, Quinton Heights 16.33
»eka, Y. L. M. S 27.68
tor 6.58
sley Center [ 3.17
sley Chapel 2.37
:hita 1
;hita Mission I 5.50
Hams Chapel I
Us 4.76

10.65

1.41

5.00
1.45
6.84
53.62
22.74
21.21
5.19
8.18

16.73

25.20
12.99

9.65
4.14
5.36

48.80
26.12
7.56

29.95

13.99
5.30

4.21
3.46
30.65

26.48
9.30
56.05
18.96

7.67
5.87
3.70

26.04
1.17

48.24
14.82

2.75

4.60

1^.40

21.48
19.29

68.54

21.00
9.22

58.66
5.13
23.60
27.90
19.62

's'.do

153.77
7.10

10.00
9.00
4.55
14.00
9.00
4.72

21.00
11.00
9.50
2.00
2.00
12.50
3.50
.50

5.22

10.00

3.80

30.54
1.00

78.80
18.47
16.63
2.63

i9!7S
16.50
88.10

7.50
2.50
5.00
3.00
7.50
4.00
4.52
2.50
9.00
5.45
1.00
2.50
5.50
10.50
18.50
16.00
6.00
4.30
4.50
3.50
8.00

37.75
1.17
5.00

'3.'OS
8.55

24.81

4.00

6.50
4.12
7.00
7.00
6.00
8.87
4.00
6.50

7.30
5.82
.25

ii-is
.11

56.65
11.10

10.98
1.87
3.29

'26.'72
.32

15.25
1.97
1.46
.39

11.49

33.87
17.01

.50
4.17
8.47
5.24
31.33
1.80
8.43
3.55
14.05
5.17

3.35
10.16

1.93
8.08

2.54
4.53

20.50
6.00
1.15

15.53
20.33

26.49

1.00
32.50

1.67

3.00
8.05

.80

12.80
2.40
1.07

2.40

29."69
41.09
1.00

33.75
22.79
18.63
15.75

18.08
39.OO1
5.00

25.*50
7.95

25.50
6.25

3.20
1.26
1.00
11.53

i-oo
.50

12.36

3.00

.53

3!66

1.11

.70

4.00
2.85
1.12
2.50
2.60

1.55
1.32

2.00

2.80
1.80

'i.80
2.20
1.10

"!46
1.10

1.50

1.80

.70

1.50
.90

2.10
2.35
2.00

.90

.80

.90
1.10
1.60

1.30

i.'io
1.40
1.10

.80
1.30

10.00
4.67

2.00
7.70

1.65
.60

1.80
2.14

1.00

15.08

2.58
.92
4.66

4.98

4.78

.53

i!s6
.56
1.00

.17
5.21

4.34
1.21

1.17

.54

.52

1.00
2.92

1.02

.84

3.36
3.97

"96

.20

1.01
1.00
.35
.47

.21

.50 1.41

387.18
167.79
22.71

287.96
95.37
40.75

215.90
227.56
39.77
23.34
6.67

363.22
45.10

4.00
25.44
130.55

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

100

100

53.06
31.82
132.22
12.64
91.26

95.06
240.80

76.02
2.91

34.35
60.80

153.74
176.23
321.90
96.86
219.95
133.54
57.68

263.02
5.85

100.61
139.07
83.46
91.22
135.59

143.03
93.89
170.38
107.90

90
100

95
100
100

100
100

166
100
100
100
82

80

166
100
80
100
100

ioo
100
100

Totals J364.49)575.74)700.77)298.53)246.85 513.62 54.60)37.45 34.78)65.69 5427.52
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